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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

Historical Studies - Social Science Library

ITlllS REMJVED : MERRITT, BENJAMIN D. - PROF. H. S. HOUSING

1) Plans for the construction of proposed street in conjunction with
Merritt property.

Princeton, New Jersey 08540 Telephone 609-734-8375
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d. Meritt House ( The Director reported that the Institute had purchased the Meritt house and
that there was no one currently a member of the Faculty ,,,ho was intereFted ,I
in reo purchasing i , even with the authorized two-thirds formula. It was the
sense of the meeting that if it could be sold with a first option clause in

\the deed, for $70,000, this should be done. ~
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 3, 1957

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for dvanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Robert:

It occurs to me that you may find it useful in
connection with the presentation of my petition to the
Trustees to have the exact wording of the so-called
"recapture clause" in my deed to 99 Battle Road.

It reads as follows:

"The party of the second part, for himself, his heirs,
executors, administrators and assigns, does hereby
covenant and agree to and with the party of the first
part, its successors and assi~ls, that the party of
the first part, if it shall in its absolute discretion
deem it necessary to reacquire and regain title to the
said premises for use in cOIUlection with any purpose
for which said party of the first part was organized,
shall have, wld the party of the second part hereby
gives and grants to the party of the first part, its
successors and assi~ls, for a period of seventy-five
(75) years from the date hereof, the right, option Wld
privilege to purchase said premises, together with any
buildings and improvemants thereon, from the said party
of the second part, his heirs, executors, administrators
or assigns, free, clear and discharged of all rights of
dower or curtesy and any and all liens, encumbrances
or other rights or interest whatsoever in the above
described premises, with all buildings and improvements
thereon, for a price which shall be - - - - - - -"

Here follows the procedure for appraising the
property, and then the "recapture clause" continues:

"Said option shall be exercised by a written notice sent
to the then owner of record of said premises by registered
United States mail to the said premises. The deed to said
premises to be delivered to the party of the first part
shall be a proper deed for record and shall be a full
covenant wld warranty deed, with Federal and/or State
documentary stamps affixed thereto at the cost of the
owner of said premises and shall be delivered at the of­
fice of the party of the first part in Princeton, New
Jersey, at two o'clock in th~ afternoon on the first
day of the month follOWing the appraisers' report _ - -"

Sincerely yours~

,~ B. D. 'eritt
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30 Sep ber 1957

Dear Benl

Thank ;you for ;your note of September 30th. I can understand
;your desire to have your petition acted upon. As ;you !me-, the
Officers of the Trustees were not willing to take arfirmatl:V8
action; I therefore plan to bring he matter betore the Board at
ita autumn eeting.

We have been co pletel;y unsuccessful at finding an;r date in
September, October or ovember at which we could get a qU01'\lll\, and
therefore postponed our meeting until December, with the likelihood
that it will be held in the second week of that cnth. At that
time I will present ;your petition, with enough of the story to mslaI
it understandable. I do not Bee how I can &nger your question
before that time.

Very sincerel;y,

Robert Oppenheimer

Professor Benjamin D. "leritt
Institute for Advanced StUcV
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES

September 30, 1957

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director,
Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Robert:

Now that we are back from the summer I

am anxious to proceed with pl~lS for the sale

of 99 Battle Road, and expect to get in touch

with the real-estate agents again soon.

It would be a great convenience if I

might have some word from the Trustees in reply

to the petition which I submitted last May 3

about easement of the recapture clause in my

deed.

Very sin~:y yours,

Benjamin D. Meritt
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVA CED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

SCHOOL OF HlSTORlCAL STUDIES

May 3, 1957

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer,
Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Robert:

The "recapture" clause in my deed to
99 Battle Road reserves to the Institute the
right to buy back the house at any time, upon
notice, from anyone to whom I may sell it.
The real-estate agents who have undertaken
to sell the house advise me that inability on
my part to give assurance of tenure has so far
discouraged all candidates for the house, even
at a figure much below the assessed value.
Apparently buyers will not buy if they feel
that they have no security of tenure.

I beg to petition the Trustees of the
Institute for relief from the severity of the
present "recapture" clause, such as was granted,
I believe, in the case of Earle's house before
it was sold. Would not the interests of the
Institute be served if the owner of the house
had tenure for himself but on wishing to dispose
of the property (by sale, gift, will, or other­
wise) had to give the Institute first option
on it?

Sin~elY yours,

~j«.c.u~ ~.
BenJamin D. Meritt

,
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• Ira A. S
5 Par !.VEL'U"

New YorK City

t July, 1

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADYANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
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8th July, 1941

Pro ~ or njaain D. Meritt
WCbII"ta )v
Tia Burks Filill
Ontario, C II

Ii r rot'es or . ritt.

II. BaUe h&Aded e the

uplica copy of your Unit St.&t.. lira In urUlC.

Policy No. 9987, the Invoic or !T<1Rl.U11 0 flOO fro.

alter B. Bo , Ino. of 17th Jul,. d t ir lett r of

det.. , of bleb :IOU pleue find

enololled.

Will you kin y add your

approval on th Invoice and return it to II with the

letter? I will then II 1t to th Treasurer with the

original Polio,.. You will, of course eh to keep the

duplicate Policy.

BAlI

Very truly youre,

Bernette A. Miller

•
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TELEPHONE 95
WALTER B. HOWE, INC.

1lE.AL ESTATE AXD INSUaANC£

94 NASSAU STREET, PRINCETON, N.J.

July 17, :<)41

NEW YOU;: OfFICI

CUJ.U • HOW'£:

84 WILLJAW nUIT

nLD'HOl'R WHITUUU 4'4.sfi6

~rs. :str-er s. Bp:ley, Secretary,
~he :nst~tute for Adv need Study,
Princeton, New Jersey

T·.e fire insu~"nce of 20,000. 0:1 dW"llinb of Professor •.er­
itt situate on the westerly side of tee Battle Road Extension, eX~iring

AJ. :\lst l2t'1, :-1['5 been exter. ed for t::r;oe -e"rs under Uni te States Dolicy
#9ge7,hic is enclosed with certificate and invoice in coord nce with
Prof. ~eritt's reouest.

:::f an:' c::ar...;es are needed in t: is ins ~a.r.ce e ~il_ be lad to
taKe care of then.

B
encl.

t' f.,8.
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January 25, 1940

Professor Benjamin D. ritt
Battle oad Extension
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Professor ~ritt~

e are enclosing herewith statement showing assessment
for real estate taxes on your property for the years 1938 and 1939,
also monthly deductions made from your salary during the year 1939
to cover 1939 taxes.

You will recall that deductions for real estate taxes
were also made during the year 1938, aggregatin 625.00, and that,
under date of ecember 21, 1938, this amount was refunded to you,
inasmuch as we had been informed that real estate taxes would not
be assessed against the improvements on your property for the year
1938. You were also advised at that time that we would communicate
with you when we had received sufficient information to enable us
to determine the amount of your proportionate assessment for the
year 1938 for tax on land. When the 1939 real estate tax bills
were received, they were compared with the 1938 tax bills, disclos­
ing a number of variations. This necessitated detailed investiga­
tion which disclosed that improvements on your property were taxed
for the year 1938 based on an assessed valuation on the improve­
ments in the amount of 5,000.00.

Your tax bill for the year 19j9 shows the following
assessments ~

land

Building

Personal

Deduction

Net valuation taxable

3,000
18,000
1,000

600
21,400

You will note from the enclosed state nt that there is
an amount due the Institute of 229.01, covering unpaid balances
of 193 and 1939 real estate taxes.
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rofes50r Benjamin D. Jeritt -2- January 25, 1940

onthly deductions for real estate taxes during the year
1940 will be based on the last assessment available, that of 1939.
The 1940 monthly deductions will be made at the rate of 1/12 of
695.52, or $57.96. The small difference between this amount and

t e deduction of 52.50 from the check sent to you as of January
1, 1940, will be adjusted on the February 1, 1940 payment. You
understa d, of course. that these deductions are being made for
194J real estate eSt the exact aMount of which we will not
know until the latter part of the year. at which time we vull
co unicate with you if any differences are disclosed.

If the above is not entirely clear, please do not
hesitate to communicate with

nco
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PR ],:"';5... n BEllJA...I D. ·RlTT

In ccount ith

THE INST!TUT FOR V CED UDY

Real ~5tate ~axes - Block 14 - Lot 12:
Land for year 13 8

February 1, 193' to ;)ece!lJ.b~r 31, 19 8 - 11 onths
Building for 1 30

Lan and bui lail"", or Ij.);)

2J.44
21.49

152.00

17 .49

695.52

869.01

fro
.) 1,
..1 1 ,
28,
31,
jO,
31,
30,
3.1.,
31,
JO,
31,
30,

ess.
Deduction13

dceu.ber
January
:lebruary
--'area
pril

y
June
July
ugust
ept ber
ctober

November

Balance

for Real state Taxes:

640.00

229.01
to:
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69 ALEXANDER STREET

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Janu ry 21, 1939

Dear Mrs. Bailey,

Thank you very much for your
letter of Janu~ry 18 about tre charges
for 1939 taxes. I am gl~d t 1-_t you
have written to Mr. Schur, for any
adjus ment he m y find necess~ry on
the land tax, ~r i deed on thJ tax on
~y own house, To~en the bill comes in
will be pne~ec ly satisfact~ry to me
w~enever it is most convenient for
the Treasurer.

Very sincerely your~,

~.c.(.A.V""'-
D. Meritt

";rs. 2sP.er S. Bailev
20 Na.ss~u "treet
Prince on, N.J.
BD.M:C

-
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

January 2, 1939.

Dear Mrs. Bailey,

I have just gone over my statement from the

Princeton Bank and Trust Company, and note that the

deposit to my account from the Institute on December 28,

1938 was 861.29.

This represents the eleventh deduction for

the real estate tax of 1938, fo which I have recently

received a refund from the Institute of $625 covering

ten monthly deductions. I remember that t 's matter was

in doubt at about the time that your requisitions were

being sent in, and it may be that you have already

written to the treasurer asking for a further refund

of 62.50 for my account.

I wish to note, however, that such a further

refund seems due, and that the proportionate estimated

deductions as against the tax for 1939 should begin only

with the payment of salary for January of 1939.

Very sincerely yours,

~o... :.. ~.~
Benjamin D. Meritt

s. Esther S. Bailey,
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N.J.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

)11. LOU1$ BAMBU.CER. Al-:D ~1RS. FEUX FULD FOUNDATION

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

125 PARK AVENUE
TUMunR

5.\)1UI1. D. LEJO.ESDOJtl"

A5Sl5TAHT Tll.ltASURl!.1.

• IRA A. SCHUl.

Dr. Benjamin D. Ker1.tt.
Battle Road Extens1.on.
Pr1.nceton. ew Jersey

Dear Dr. eritt:

NEW YORK, N. Y.

October 14. 1938

The Institute has now received what appears to be the
final bills in connection with your property.

During the course of construction of your house. archi­
tects' reqUisitions re received by the Institute and paid by
the. These reqUisitions had previously been subm1tted to you
for approval. In addition. certain invo1.ces also approved by
you were subll1tted to the Institute for direct payment. ReqUi­
sitions on architects' serv1.ces and payments of invoices repre­
sent the ite contained in the total of "direct payments" listed
below.

In addition. payment s Jlade by the Institute for con­
struction of road. sewer. plot develop nt. electric facilities.
etc. These facilities cover the entire plot set aside for pro­
fessors' hous1.ng and a.ounts so expended have been allocated pro­
portionately to the professors' houses now constructed and to the
re iDing vacant lots. You 11 f1.nd below a y of the amunts
directly expended tor your property. as we1l as your proportionate
share ot th coat of the ite constructed for the benefit of the
entire housing property.

Direct payments
Land
Road
Sewer
Plot development
Electric contract

Total

$33.341.41
1.500.00

920.4,4,
325.10

33.67
104.09

136.224'71

You will note that the total &JIIOunt repre ent1.ng the
final cost of the property exceeds the present mortgage thereon
1.n the sum of 11.304.71. • ss has advised us that he 11
prepare an additional rtgage to cover this excess.
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Dr. Benjamin D. Keritt - Page 2 October 14. 1938

.98

62.50

35.73

C323.43

$224.22

Total

In accordance With previous advices to you. monthly
deductions have been de from your salary covering interest,
principal. estimated real estate taxes. insurance. etc. These
deductions had been .ade on a tentative basis pending receipt
of final inrormation. While we have not received inror tion
concerning the exact amount of real estate taxes for the year.
we have recalculated the monthly deductions which Will now be

de on the following basis:

Mortgage - principal sum $36.224.71
Monthly payment on interest

and principal at $6.06 per K

Estimated real estate taxes 750.00
1/12

Fire insurance paid (3 years) 35.00
1/36

Annual life insurance premium 428.70
1/12

You Will appreciate that it will be necessary for us
to adjust the monthly deductions from time to time as conditions
require. For example. we have just paid a bill for 1100.00 for
additional insurance. covering a 3 year period. Therefore~ the
monthly deduction de hereafter Will be increased by 12.7~.

In accordance with the agreement, salary deductions
were de beginning with Karch 1, 1938. and the total of such
salary deductions through payment made October 1. 1938. amounted
to $2.530.80. The amounts which should have been dedu~ted for
this period aggregate $2.587.44 representing eight monthly de­
ductions of $323.43 each. There is. therefore. a balance due to
the Institute of $56.64. At your convenience. we would appreciate
your check in this amount.

We would greatly appraciate it if you would for1l8l'd to
us promptly any bills received by you in connection With real
estate taxes. fire or other insurance covering building. and
premium on life insurance policy. The Institute Will then pay
this bill and will .ake monthly deductions over the period
covered by such payment.

Sincerely yours.

THE I1fSTITUTE FOR ADV CED STUDY
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDJES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
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CLARKSBURG. W. VA.
EMPIRE BUILDI .... G

BALTIMORE, MD.
503 5T PAUL Pl.Ac:t::

.... EW VOAI< CITV
eo MAIDEN LANE

TULSA,OKLA .
C09DEN BUILDING

ST.LOUIS, MO.
MISSOURI PAClnc BLDG.

ALEXANDER a ALEXANDER
INCORPORATED

INSURANCE

BALTIMORE

Dr. Benjamin D. Meritt,
69 Alexander Street,

beeton, New Jersey.

July 12, 1938

Dear • Ueri1;t:

Our policy coverinG the fire insur­
ance on your d,.elling located on Battle Road in

rinceton, N. J. expires on August 12th, 1938 e.nd
covers in emo=t of .20,000.

,Te are taking the necessary steps
to renew this insurance for you. but would like to
hear from you as to whether this is sufficient
coverage, and if you would not like us to write
the insurance for a period of three years, inas­
much as you can effect a saving ];y so doing.

Awaiting the favor of a reply,
and with kindest personal regards

Very truly yours,

AIEXI\.NDER & .AIF,Y.AllDER, r.rC.
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if it rere reduced, it be reduced not nore than

~ -t of'
Dear Professor ~eritt: ~~~~

I am sending you her 'lith a letter fr= :Jr. :osJ,r ~~'

about the insurance on our house. V ,"'7
I might mention that ~s. Bailey has spoken "nth one

su..;gested that,

of the officials of the Institute about this insurance, ~nd he

<lP.AILUl ~Jfm

Direct" l1f '.e llUtilaJc

IU .... ICHVI.

duis,••, Trt6.JrlTu

w.l.Lna w. IUWdr

Yice·CUirM_

~un. D. UltlUDOU

TrtutITer

J.I..Ul'ION •• BOUGBtoN

Chi"' ....

.3000.00.

If ou w:ll let me know your wishes I will be glad to

communicate "lith ~. Foster - unless ou prefer to do so yourself.

I hope that you found things in good condition at the

camp and that ou are all having a fine rest and a delic;ht tl time.

Sinoerel yours,

Professor Benjamin D. -eritt
gn ta'l8.n, via Burks Falls

Ontario, Canada
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TELEPHONE 95
WALTER B. HOWE, INC.

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE

NI;W YO"':: ornel;
CLAI;" • HOWl;

84 WILUA!oI IIT&I;ET

TI;U.PHONI; 3-6534 UI:DlAN

94 NASSAU STREET, PR1NCETON, N.].

u y 8, 1938
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCW STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

!.Iay 10. 1938

Dear ,Irs. Bailey.

I am enclosing a biil for land­
scaping on our lot which I think is
a justifia~le charge a~ainst the per­
manent i~prova~ent of the property,
and I should like to have it paid
from my account on the house. I have
not an exact record of my total borrow­
in s but 1 do not believe that this
will bring the amount ~bove that of
~y note. If it does I am sure the
Treasurer will let us know.

Very sincerely yours,

~
B. D. ler1tt

~.rs. bsther S. Ba::'ley
20 Nassau Str et
Princeton. New Jersey
B:' :C
eno
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Copy

April 26, 1938

Dr. Benjamin D. Meritt
Battle Road Extension
Prinoeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. ~eritt:

Enolosed you will find check representing pril salary
less deductions, as per statement sent to you last month.

The amount actually paid by the Institute for the annual
life insurance premium was 428.70. If agreeable to you, however,
we will delay the adjustment of this item until final determina­
tion of the other estimated items.

Very trul yours,

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCIDSTUDY

(Signed) Ira A. Schur

Assistant Treasurer
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I Cow

oh 25. 1938

"'1'. Benjamin D. eritt
Battle Road Extellll10n •

inoeton.. Ii. J.

Dear Sir:

In aooordanoe wi th llgreement dated February 1, 1!'38,
in oonneotion with the property looated at Battle Road Exten­
sion and Mereer Street, inoeton, New Jersey, we are enclosing
a statement of the monthly deduotions to be made from your salary.

Please note that the deduotions oaTering monthly pay­
ment on interest and prinoipal as well as d& "etions ~or est~ ted
real estate taxes, insurance. ete., are based on present estimates
and will be adj ted as soon liS t:.e .......oants are finally determined.

A deduotion of $212.10 was made from your February
salary oheck. As this ooyers the monthly payment for interest
and rinoi1'8.l only, we are deduoti an Ildditional 104.25 from
the roh oheok to oOYer the deposit due on roh 1 of 1/12 ot
the estimated real estate taxes and insurano~ eniums.

Very truly yours,

THE INSTITUTE FOR JJJV' CED STUDY

Ene.

(Sil':ned) By I. A. Sohur

Assistant T eus e
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IllSTlTUTE FCil. ADVANCED STUDY

:!n eoootl't .1th
Benjem1n D. rUt aDd

El' zE-be . . rut

• rtgage - pr i.nc pal s IlI1

th ~nt on interest ILd l'rlnoipal
at $6.06 per

Estimated real estate tax••
1/1

Estima ed fire i SUrE.DCe
1/12

Annual life lnsuraDCe premium
1/12

onth1y )'IOOnt

:54,920.00

212.10

760.00
62.60

35.0
2.92

466.90
38.83

316.36
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NBW JERSEY

March 25, 1938

Dear rs. Bailey,

wish to acknoule~e your letter quotin~ the

opinion of Mr. Jaass' office that my windstorm and

hail insurance could not be ch rged to my house account.

I do not know how the bill came t be sent to

Mr. Leidesdorf. It must have been during the unsettled

days when I was concerned over Betty and Arthur. As

a matter of fact I sent my own personal check in pay­

ment of the premium on February 21, and have a receipt

fro~ Mr. Ho e showing that the bill was already paid.

I am sorry that you and Mr. tiaass and Mr. Leidesdorf

have been troubled by it.

Very sincerely yours,

Mrs. Esther S. Bailey
~L:-:C
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69 ALEXANDER STREET

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY
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Benjamin D. Meritt

D&te of contract on house: Feb. 1, 1938

Balance outstanding as of June 1, '42: $30,360.40

Monthly p&yments Jj1il9Wx

Principal 4122.22
Interest. 102.00

Taxes, ins. 54.04

31 .26

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



rob 21, 1939

• ))aTid .eill8tein
811 to Iartdaon

20 Exoha PIa •
York City

'y dear • einstein:

Thank you tor your letter 01' :arch 20. I am sending
to yo be th the exec doc n regll1'cUn,; tie hOllses 01'

ofeasor8 itt and Rief1 1', and for rOTlsion. the documents
1"8 rdi Prof.ssOI' no B '. ho e.

I_uoh as both • Uaasa and •
I am quoting to you the following paragrapha
tr 'roteasor Rief'lorl

le:zner are away,
f'r0l:l a letter

"In e cas of the Correotion Deed. I .onder it it
lIOuld not be _11 to defer registration (if that is what
is do w1th a doc nt 1 e this) until:1". B and

• Leidesdort haTe had a ccnference with Dr. Fle:&usr.
The pr sent feed pronde. 0lI:I;y 1.600 1'01' payment by the
!ll8titute .ith rea ot to tt. land on whioh our houses
are built. reaa t e aot\81 1'1na1 oaet 01.' e land in-
oluding the roada and utllit1ea ia olos to 3.000. Thlll
is the s jeot that I to up ith Dr. Flexne1' la8t autumn.

oteaaor anotalr;y alII a infonna that he has rabed it.
It the Deed ia to be changod a in to ta acoount 01' this
increaa outlaT. it lII1ght aaT t!.l:1e and effort to defer
reglat rillS the ellent doc' nt until tlw change is de.

n o1'esllo1' a~!IIky 18 a-lao onied by the faot that
the repurchase optlon requirea only 30 da¥a between a aerY­
i 01' n 1;10e a t h.. nater of ' operty. feara
that thia option wOllld. or lII1 t. interfere with the ren­
tal po &1bllitiea of 0 hOWle. on the grounda that proa­
peoth'e tenants would fear to rent them if they re sub­
jeot to evao tion on auch ah t notice as ia oontemplated
in the present olauae. the int or vi_ or the
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ESDI

v1d cins in 3/21/39

Institute, I Ilee no adnntago whatever wlth respect to
41 ay th whlo tl option enn be exerol.ed.

I should thlnk tlat t _I' Inetltute would be rteot1y
11inl!: to required to elve a oonsl erable period

of notice of lta int tlon to oxerol.. the opU for
rep 0 00."

Very truly youro,

Secretary
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Prote sor

I send ~ou her ith eorr e lon a, • 111 you nd r ••eri't

Th ene OJd eorr cti n de

p-lease ex eu

the e ecuti n

It at '

er 0" bofor a not .

t

llolie

th our initi~ anu aeleno 1 ge

i. identic ~ ith e origin!! 1e d d ivered to .rou, .ith the eJiC pUon that

we have revised the o.otion in t vor of the lnstitute rene ,ulr til . roperty

conv" ls o)tion co ene S n page 4 of the de_u and end on a 7,

end this de w ap. rov by 'u 50 '" onths ago. o~ r~ge 9 of the eed

the 1 :It t 0 rar gr ,>hs wer" added to 1nJ c the "nst nCe of th original

de d ano that the enclos is r ly corr ctlJ:l deed.

I Rl 0 enelos_ SEeOn" rtg g 0 b- e eeut b;j' ~ u

an" r • tt. Ple s ign the bon on page 4 t in ics.. t.:: .... i

• ,:>ur initill1 ~av our ien <)s ed and aelenowledg d b; "or

nota bUe, o ey. cut thee con rtg·g. on .ag.. , having ~ our

signature rltn..s ed R.'1d ac;mo 1 ged before a not le. TIl. nclosed

bond seeon rt.g g have be n r par d in aeco ith a let r ritt n

to 0, ·t actob->. 14, 1938, ~ r. LtJldesdorf, the Tr sur r o~ th Ins it\.:t

• to II 7

ESB

ih n t!lell- CUBl~nt haY b<e n ex cut",., .111 you kin ly r u.-n them

Since. ly .ours,

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



dear Profcesor Fieflerl

I llena you here i th corr cion e

reb l~J 1939

111 you n r_. J lefl r

pleas e~p.cu 1 at the aces l.ndicet. ith .ou 1nltl81 n coo ledge

the execution fer of bt;forv no r'J ublic? ~ ~ncloseu correction aeed

is identic with th· original de d dal. orad to ~'ou, with the e:l'ceion that

we have r vised the o.,tion in ffivor o~ th Institut to re cquire the ro ert

convoyeu. Thie o~tion co~ence on g_ 5 o~ th. deed <nd en on I:ag , end

this deed s ap roveU by .ou 60 e o~th ago. On aga 9 nd 1 0 ., de~u

t· e leat 1."0 paragraphs WH ad eo to 1n the e~ i t nc 0 'h 0 igi"

de d that the enclo is er 1 a COrl"£C n ,,0

I 1 enclose bond slOcond wort g. 0 b- e "cut d by ;,;>u

an r • Fief! r. PI 8e 1 th n:l on g 4 .. th _ac 1'1 .ica t

0 iniU s n have : our n or 1'1:>' ry

;lU lic, enu alo eXl;cut th on ving . ur

witn 811 d n ac.mowl dg before ublic. ':'h. nclos eco"

:>rtg g have be n prepared In acco DC ith a lett r ritt n o . u, •
Octob r 14. 19.38. by r. !.oeide dorf, the Trtl ur - of the In itut

ese oc nts ha e be ex cut • dndl:> :- 'urn hun

to e1

EeoD

Eince 1.. ura,

ESTliE 8.
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yt;&;., tff.~~,
. If-,,.... -L§u.6nan

9k4~

"prJ #.xckM~&9laO&
v few ?I/o/", March 9, 1939.

Institute For Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,

Princeton, N. J.

Attention of Mrs. Bailey

Dear Mrs. Bailey:

Enclosed herewith you will find correction deeds from
the Institute to Professor Riefler and Professor Meritt. Will
you kindly have Professor and Mrs. Riefler and Professor and Mrs.
Meritt execute their respective deeds at the places indicated with
their initials, and acknowledge the execution thereof before a
Notary Public. You should likewise execute the deeds at the places
indicated with your initials, as Secretary of the Institute, and
affix the corporate seal, and your execution should likewise be
acknowledged before a Notary Public.

The enclosed correction deeds are identical with the
original deeds delivered to Professors Riefler and Meritt, with the
exception that we have revised the option in favor of the Institute
to reacquire the property conveyed. This option commences on page
5 of the Riefler deed and ends on page 8 thereof, and commences on
pa· e 4 of the Meritt deed and ends on page 7 thereof, and said deeds
were approved by Professors Riefler and Meritt some months aRO.
Also, on pages 9 and 10 of the Riefler deed, and on page 9 of the
Meritt deed the last two paragraphs were added to indicate the ex­
istence of the original deed and that the enclosed are merely cor­
rection deeds.

We also enclose herewith bond and second mortgage to be
executed by Professor and Mrs. Riefler, bond and second mortgage to
be executed by Professor and Mrs. Meritt, and bond and second mort­
gage to be executed by Professor and Mrs. Panofsky.

Accordingly, we would thank you to have Professor and
~~s. Riefler sign the bond on page 4 thereof at the place indicated
with their initials and have their signatures witnessed and acknowl­
edged before a notary public, and also have them execute the second
mortgage on page 9 thereof and have their signatures witnessed and
acknowledged before a notary public. The same procedure should be
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Institute For Advanced Study, -2- March 9, 1939.

followed as to both Professor and Mrs. Meritt and Professor and
Mrs. Panofsky, the signatures of Professor and Mrs. Meritt to be
affixed on page 4 of the bond and page 8 of the mortgage, and the
signatures of Professor and Mrs. Panofsky to be affixed to page 4
of their bond and page 9 of tlleir mortgage.

The enclosed bonds and second mortgages have been pre­
pared in accordance with a letter written to Professor Meritt
and Professor Riefler, each dated October 14, 1938, and to Profes­
sor Panofszy dated October 19, 1938 by l~. Leidesdorf, the treasurer
of the Institute.

When these documents
kindly return all of them to us
to be duly recorded.

DW:IS
Enclos.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

1.1t. LOUIS BAMIJE&Cl!!. ASD was. nux Ft11.a rouS-DAnos

OFFICE OF THE TRLASURER

12S PARK AVENUE
TI.£AStJ.£1.

SA)IUl"L o. LElO!SJl(l••

ASSlSTA~"T TI.!ASUI.U.

IU A. SCHUlt

NEW YORK, N. Y.

.January 17, 1939

Mrs. Esther S. Bailey,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,
rinceton, N• .J.

My dear s. Bailey.

I am in receipt of your letter of .January 14, 1939.
It is very difficult for us to estimate the real estate taxes
for 1939 on Professors' houses. For example, there has just
been forwarded to us tax bills on Institute property, which
tax bills appear to include the property sold to the Professors.
espite sale of a portion of the land, the Institute has ap­

parently been charged on the same basis as last year, i.e., taxed
on vacant land in its entirety.

Inasmuch as Professor feritt received an intimation
that his taxes for the year 1939 would be 630.00, and Professor
Panofsky that his taxes would be 380.00, it seems to us that it
would be best to make deductions from their salaries on this
basis. If this is agreeable, deductions should be made from
Professor Meritt's salary at the rate of 52.50 per month and
from Professor Panofsky's salary, 31.67 a month. Deductions for
taxes were made f~.January 1, 1939 payments to the Professors
on the old basis. Due to the indefiniteness of the final amount
and the fact that an adjustment will have to be made as soon as
the actual amount of taxes is determined, we would like to hold
in abeyance the adjustment of the .January 1st deduction until
such time.

As for Professors Riefler and Weyl, would suggest that
deductions should be made from their salaries in the same amount
as heretofore, pending receipt of more definite information con­
cerning the amount of their taxes for the ye 1939.

ith kindest regards, I am II
Sincerely

(/
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Ir A •• hur
Ina ~tu or v c

~5 p ~ Av ue
e ~ork City

Dec 0 r L • 193~

...tOOy

Check of $25.00 to order of "infield Riefler
Nov. 23, 1938

Paid by Frank Zuppardi for watchman's shack
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TREASURU

SAlotDl:L D. LEIDES50RF'

ASSISTAl<o'T TREASURER

IRA A. SCIIDI.

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

loll.. I.oUIS BUtBERCEI. ASD toIl.S. FEUX FULD FODS-DAnos

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

125 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, N. Y.

December 20, 1938

Mrs. Esther S. Bailey
The Institute for dvanced Study
20 Nassau Street
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Mrs. Bailey:

Enclo ed you will find copy of letter
written to Professor lleritt regarding assessment
for real estate taxes on-his property. Similar
letters, together with checks, were mailed to
Professors Panofsky, Riefler and Weyl.

Ene.

With kindest personal regards, I am

since:lly yours,
I

-4({/~

/
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Dec ber 21, 1938

Profe sor Benjauin D. eritt
Battle Road ~tension

Princeton, N. J.

Dea Prore sor erite:

le have been inforned th t real estate taxes will
not be seeDBed ag i t the prove ents n your roperty
for the year 1938. ile the info tion hich e have
received is not offici 1, we hav been given to und rntand
that the only tax aosessuent cade on your ~roperty for the
year 193 w s he tax lready a seJsed ina" the Institute
on land only. e are, therefore, enclosinG check of the
Institute to your order for' 25.00, repreaen ing 10 deduc­
tions of 62.50 each, heretofore applied against your s lary
p yments, representing deduction for rea estate axes.

AS reviou ly stated, th Institute received and
paid tax bill on the and, ti ly us d for ~rofessora'

housin urposes. ~he ount 0 uch t bill s not large
and could only be apportioned 0 the v rioue rofessor I

pro erties with di ficulty. \ en he 19 9 tax billa are
rendered, t~e tax assessed by the aut oritiee will be
divided by teas between land nd building. !herefore,
if uureeable to you, we will defer charging you for t~~ on
your d for the y ar 193 until the 193 tax bill has been
received.

le se a vise u if this 1s a reeable to you.

Very trUly yours,

nco

B~7l".J FOR .:.::JV. f(T..:D d

.wsistant ~reasurer
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Octo 20, _ 38

I

Schurl

you !"r co..le of your

lett r to Professor

I h that ~oa

furth r ork

lth

ABRAHAM FLEXNlLft

s. D. ~or ~ Comp.m;r
1 5 P. venue
... York City
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TR£.,uOIlU

SA"tuEL D. LEIOESOOIlF

ASSlSTA~T TREASUREIl

lilA A. SCHUll

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

MI.. LOUIS BA)fBEIlCElt. "'~D "'RS. FELIX FtILD FOU~D"'TION

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

125 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, N. Y.

October 17. 1938

Dr. Abraham Flexner.
Institute for Advanced Study.
20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

For your infonmation. I am enclosing copies

of letters sent to Drs. Meritt, Riefler and Weyl re------
{ gard1ng payments to be made by them on account of ad-

vances made by the Institute in connection with their

homes.

Sincere~ yours

THE INSTITUJ: FOR ADVANCED STUDY

~~~
Ene.

Assista~t Treasurer
Iv
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS AND POLITICS

69 Alexander Street
Princeton, New jersey

Dear Dr. Flemer:

September 26. 1938

In accordance with your verbal request of Saturday morning I

have been going through the Agreement and other documents executed

between the Institute and the professors who have been building

houses to see whether thE\Y say anything expl1ci tly concerning which

party is to bear the cost of the roadway, street, sewers, etc. The

legal phraseology is extremely verbose, but I think the following

is quite clear.

A. The price of the land is $1500 and the total commit­
ments of the professors are for a sum of $1500 to cover
the cost of the land plua an amount necessary to cover
the cost of imorovements thereon for a single family
dwelling.

B. The land sold is defined as the premises upon ...hieb we
have built our houses plus a right of way in the terri­
tory covered by Battle Road Court.

C. There is no mention s ecifically of the cost of the
streets or sewers, or of how to divide these costs
pro rata ,,",ong the lots.

I think the foregoing represents a correct summary of the

documents. Without a question being raised they certainly give the

impression that each professor's commitment is limited to $1500 plus

the cost of his own dwelling including lot grading. 0'" that a Ques-

tion has been raised, I can see that it is possible that the streets,
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Dr. Flexner -2- September 26, 1938

sewers, etc. may be classed as improvements to the right of way and

that professors who bought a lot plus a right of way may have assumed

obligations to pay these costs.

I would a~preciate an opinion from Mr. Weinstein, who prepared

the ~vers, as to whether the documents do or do not contemplate that

the $1500 include the cost of developing the road.

Sincerely,

i!e!f7"
Dr. Abraham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS AND POLITICS

69 Alexander Street
Princeton, New jersey

Dear Dr. Flexner:

September 23, 1938

1 have gone over the draft letter from Mr. Schur to the professors
which you sent me under covering letter of September 21st. In general
the letter seems to me to express all of the points to be covered ad­
mirably and 1 think can be sent ..i thout change.

There is one point which ~ raise a question with some of the pro­
feesors. namely the allocation of the costs for roads. sewers. plot
development and electric contract among the professors. You will remem­
ber that in the first housing plan nrepared by me the idea was for the
Institute to lease the land to the professors at an annual rate suffi­
cient to yield 4 per cent on the capital costs of this development.
Later the Building Committee of the Institute decided that it would be
very much better to sell the land outright to the professors under a re­
capture agreement. The sale price was fixed at $1500, which. as you may
remember. 1 personally felt was too low and did not auprove. It was my
impression that this price of $1500 was to include developmental costs.
This 1Ill.S confirmed by- the recapture clause which has been incorporated
in the deeds. This clause as we have signed it stipulates that. should
the Institute desire to regain possession of the properties, it will
pay- the professors t~e sum of $1500 for the land plus the appraised value
of the improvements thereon. No provision is made for pay-ment to cover
the costs of improVing streets. sewers, etc.

According to the letter which Mr. Schur proposes to send to the
professors. the land will cost not $1500, but $1500 plus the cost of
roads, sewers. etc. PersonallY I would have no objection as I still
feel that the Institute set a price for the property which was too
low. Professors Meritt and Weyl may. however. object that this ar­
rangement is outside of their understanding. In any case, however,
the recapture agreement should be changed to make the value of the
land not $1500, but $1500 plus such amounts as are charged to the pro­
fessors to pay for the general development of the property.

Very sincerely- yours,

J~.
Winfield W. Riefler
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September ::3, 11']3

Dear Ilr. Schur:

I ant a copy of your letter re ar.i1n the, fee80rs'

to P1"Ofells')r rtiefler, and I am enclosing his re~ly.

r+ gell

I SIlI1lch as the recapture clau3e do_s not aenUon the pro r

of the proveaents, It would se to J:le that Fiener's itio~ is co ract.

_e 1 nd worthless as fer as we ere conce~ed nd could 0 Y c ulle u

tuatlon. There s so ch lan for sale in Pril ce on llnd th vicini· y or

building purposes that we could never have sold it or 1500 "lu,; the oh r

~h3 t is, i thin a reS80neble til:le, and I ould have be"n t' yin
••

es the

whole while. I llIIl lltrongly inclined, therefore, to count the 1500 as .,aln

for land and iaprov8Iil£!nte neoeeseIJ" to Il:e It hehit.Able. e burden on the

profes are is at present .lust _ll heavy a an)' of tb c n I! n. Prof'eEsor

eritt, 'or in~t'nce, hilS had illnesll in hIs fmil- 1lIlost conti uo" ~or

the last 1'ew ye rs, .n only th y before ~'es+erdl; his wife wen to

Baltimore for II very serious ope ticn, hich will confine her to th9 hospital

-for eu. Under these circumstances I don't nt to ak h to inere se the

amount of' hill indebtednes8. I would r ther pay :'or the improvements -

selere, streets, etc. - ~self'. If the Treesurerts office i un 1lling to

allow the swas owing the Inatl ute fro the profeesor , I should 1 e IIrJ If
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• Ira A. Schur eptembar 23, ~?J
~- " -

to .mow the unt pent by the In titute on lIIprovement a I will arrange

or the discharge ot the entire

. ra!. fchur
S. D. i dor! & C;~;lany

5 P rk Avan
ew lor C1,.

f. E

P. S. 1 fi
pression th

~'JrUV

•

ver .inc rel ,

• P.

N
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Dea~h. ~-a; ..

epte ber , 1938

he Institute has now received what appears to be the final

bills in connection with your property.

During the course of construction of your house, architects'

re uisitions were received by the Institute and id by them. rhese

requisitions had previously been sub ·tted to you for ap roval. In

addition, certain invoices also approved by you ere sub itted to the

Institute for direct pay nt. Requisitions on architects' services

and payments of invoices represent the items contained in the total

of "direct payments" listed below.

In addition, pay ent was de by the Institute for construc-

tion of road, sewer, plot development, electric facilities, etc.

These facilities cover the entire plot set aside for professors'

housing and amounts so expended have been allocated proportionately

to the professors'houses now constructed and to the remaining v cant

lots. You will find below a sww~~y of the ounts directly expended

for your roperty as well as your proportionate share of the cost of

the its constructed for the benefit of the entire housing pro~erty.

Direct payments

Land

oad

.Jewer

lot development

lectric con ract

Total

l.ru o .

J> Y.r. ' 0

.h .(;

(0 'yO "7
J(' ~21
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- 2 -

You will note that the total ount representi the final

cost of the roperty exceeds the esent mortgage thereon in the sum

of • dr • .lahass has advised us that he will prepare an

additional mortgage to cover this excess.

In accordance th previoue anvices to you, monthly deduc­
have been de

tions/from your sa ary covering in ere t, principal. estimated real

estate taxes. insurance. etc. These deduction had been mude on a

tentative basis pending receipt of fina info tion. 11e we

have not received information concerning the exact amount of real

estate taxes for the year, we have recaloulated the onthly deductions

rhich will now be made on the following basis:

rtgage - principal sum

. nthly ayment on inter6st and principal
at &o}. per

Estimated real estate t es
1/

Fire insurance aid (3 years)
1/36

Annual life insurance preaU
1/12

.. otal

In accordance th the agre ent. s ary deductions were de

beginning with

through payment

rch 1. 193 • and the total of such

e eptCfuber 1, 1938. amounted to

salary deductions
'f'V'

• rYIV -. The

ounts which should h ve been deducted for t is period would ggregate

w(...;.. 0 f representing seven onthly deductions of • 3 y] ..vJ each. There

is,hchinx therefore. a balance dlle to the Institute of t4/.rb. t

your convenience, we would appreciate your check in this amount.

You will appreci te that it will be necessary for us to

adjust the nthly deductions from time to t' e as conditions require.
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- 3 -

For example, when the exact amount of the real estate taxes is finally

determined, we will adjust the monthly figure. As and when additional

fire insurance premiums are paid, we will similarly make the necessary

adjustments_

to us
e would reatly appreciate it if you would forward/pro ptly

any bills received by you in connection with real estate ta es, fire

or other in urance coveri building, and pr 1 on life insurance

policy_ the Institute will then pay this bill m w111

deduction over the period covered by such pent.

\

e onthly

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
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Septe ber 21, 193:3

ina

Will you look over the enclosed note

froa • Schur the dr t of • pro. eel

letter, iCIl will ul e17 go to ours ,

eri+t and ey1, nd tell e h t.ier there are

gEtS in it hich :rou oul':

i th ell good i. he ,

tv r siocer J'

ASRAi.1A FLEXN&Il
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Dear I

September , 1938

/

The Institute has now received .hat appears to be the final

bills in connection with your property.

During the course of construction of your house, architect I

requisitions were received by the Institute and paid by them. These requi-

sitions had prerlously been submitted to you for approval. In addition,

certain invoices also approved by you were aubmi ted to the Institute for

direct payment. Requisitions on architecta' services and payments of

invoices represent the items contained in the total of "direct payments"

listed below.

In addition, payment was made by the Institute for cons ruction

of road, sewer, plot deve10pmen , electric facilities, etc. These facilities

cover the entire plot set side for professors' housing and amounts so ~~nded

heve be n allocated proportionately to the professors' houses now construc e

and to the remaining vacant lots. You will find below a summary of the

amounts directly expended for your property as well as your proportionate

share of the cost of the ite s constructed for the benefit of the entire

housing property.

Direct payments
Land
Road
Sewer
Plot development
Electric contract

Total

You will note thet the total amount representing the final cost

of the property exceeds the present mortgage thereon in the SUll of

Ilr. Maass has advised us that he will prepare an additional mortgage to oover

his excess.
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June 21, 193

Gnlltm'1

I'rin<!IOi;on:re t 1 •

t

11 009 1

telephoned

• 1r

no,;aOIl.00

I

t eir 11 e

i • Le1des-

Q t t 'P&:lJWn::.t. u' •
• lth on. I

1llOelrG ,

UTHE" 8. BAlLa
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• • • • • 11.96
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0'1 - r ~,

I

..
y dear

• • • • • • • .5~
k \J~t..

t.1n - !' ur e .'0
.;.10 }lI.. vl...u ",ill " juS t.e OJ

in(; 1.95
•

• S e1 D. L~1delk1ort

125 Park AvclIl1e
lew York Clt:y
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y li, 193

Dear r. Schleicher I

I hay l'e"n Pro!' a...k 4 1 iJa n"o a

robab1e iDd edne II on hill house, l.1ch the Inetitu' 1s p tUn

u;> for hila. He i th def:'itc f1, e is 17,5:10.

eo u ation in offi IS

to 1e 1 I IS Aetna 7'i e In ur :lC olic., '0.3420. n

in uiry I learn th_ t til a chitect he.:. I'_ to.: ad 1t to r.; .iener,

oct at r ..,u st it no ~n .. nt to w o:fic of al r • Ho a,

Inc., riD ~~n, t t th

aaO\Ult y be attacheu.

rope. ",or _nt r I' ing L~c ~ e of

I to hav" sn interne i th '. ....~nce::-. bel,ax on nd

B all n you the aa

i h~ at regs

11 iE

,
<J.o tl.•

VOl''' L'lc rely • ur ,

THER 8. BAl'-EY

r. C. P. Schleicher
S. D. Leideadorr anJ Co ?any
1:<5 Park Avenue
N York City

!SB
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I ... ndl yo tor lle:Y.m1t by Ins 1t t •

fo11O'lr1Jl1& bUb 1n oonneotion wi the ho •• ot

1 thut.,

•

rk Annus. _ York CI\7
at a1 1 aerT10.. 1n

t103.83 888.80

9000.00

• 21.56
2l!.

.fCh-~~r~l*~~~~~~1 1C rt 5, 1938,
tla Ids

tel' rea1dence
ot. or

rot•••or

n. Y k C1
tor final PB.1IIlen • on aooo t
t r OCII. acoe II 1 II

46.09
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TW.EASUJ:ER

SAMUEL D. UUIlESDORP

ASS!$TAlOT 'fl.L\SUU:t.

IRA A. SCHUt.

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

~R. LOUIS 8AM8UCEt. Al>"D Mi!. FI!UX FtlLD F'OUNDAnoS

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

125 PARK AVENUE

NEW YORK, N. Y.

March 25, 1938

Mrs. Esther S. Bailey
The Institute for Advanced Study
20 Nassau Street
Princeton, U. J.

Dear "rs. Bailey:

I am enclosing herewith letters to
Doctors Riefler and eritt and 'rs. Hermann Weyl.
These letters are to be delivered together with
the ' rch salary check.

With many thanks and kindest regards,
lam

I
Sincerely yours,

Ene.

I
1

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
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Copy

:.:arch 25, 1938

Dr. Benjamin D. eritt
Battle Road Extension
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Sir:

In accordance with agreement dated February 1, 1938,
in connection with the property located at Battle Rood Exten­
sion and ~ercer Street, Princeton, New Jersey, we are enclosing
a state ent of the monthly deduotions to be made from your salary.

Please note that the deduotions covering monthly pay­
ment on interest and principal as well as ded'otions for estimated
real estate taxes, insurance, etc., are based on present estimates
and vnll be adjusted as soon as the amounts are finally determined.

A deduction of $212.10 was made from your February
salary oheck. As this covers the monthly payment for interest
and principal only, we are deducting an "additional e104.25 from
the •• rch check to cover the deposit due on •• rch 1 of 1/12 of
the estimated real estate taxes and insurance premiums.

Very truly yours,

TEE INSTITUTE FOR ADVAlICED STUDY

Ene.

(Sie;ned) By I. A. Schur

Assistant Treas er

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
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INSTIT01'J> FOO .dDVJ,RCSJ) STUDY

In account fiith
Benjamin D. 'eritt and

Ellzabeth ~eritt

llortgage - principal sum

=nthly payment on interest and principal
at '6.06 per ]£

Estimated real estate taxes
1/12

Estimated fire insurance
1/12

nnual life insurance premium
1/12

Monthly payment

34,920.00

750.00

35.00

465.90

...212.10

62.50

2.92

38.83

316.35
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Copy

~rch 25, 1838

Dr. Winf'ield :. Riefler
Battle Road Sxtension
Princeton, F. J.

Dear Sir:

In accordance wi tl agreenent dated February 1, 1938,
in connection with tle property located at Battle Road :xten­
sion and ~ercer Street, Princeton, !!ewJersey, are are enclos·ng
a statement of the monthly deductions to be l!J8.de from your salary.

Please note that the deductions cover ng monthly pay­
ment on interest and principal as well as deductions for estimated
real estate taxes, insurance, eto., ore based on present estimates
and will be adjusted as soon as the amounts are finally determined.

deduotion of $175.74 was made from your February
salary c eo. As this oovers the monthl- payment for interest and
pr;noipal only, we are deducting an additional 77.43 from the
~rch check to oover the deposit due on ..:arch 1 of 1/12 of the
estimated real estate taxes and insurance premiums.

ery truly yo s.

TEE I: TITlJi'; F"R STWY

(Si ned) By 1. _. S hur

Enc. ssistant Treasurer
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n:5TIIvIJ:. FOR DV -'cm STUDY

1:1.1 _..QcOl.'int it
.. infie1':' • ::::efler "nd

oroth P.iefler

_ort£age - principal sum

"",nth1" ~ ynent on interest and principal
at ...6.')6 per '"

Estimated real estate taxes
1/12

Es tiJrate,j fire ins ur"noe
1/12

"nnua1 l' fe insur"nce premium
1/12

!'!onth1 pe ent

28, ",20. "(I

500.~

30.

3S9.08

17F.74

41.67

2.50

33.26

253.17
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Cop

ch 25, 1938

s. Hermann
Battle Broad

rinceton•..

Dear :.:adam:

.e 1
xtension
J.

In accordance with agreenent datedFebrua. I, 1938,
in connection with the property located at Battle Road Zxtension
and _ercer Street, Princeton, ew Jerse , we are enclosing a
statement of the nonthl deductions to be made from Professor
I,e l's salary.

Please note that the deductions covering monthly payment
on interest and pr ncipal as well as deductions for estimated
real estate taxes, insurance, etc., are based on present estimates
and will be adjusted as soon as the amounts are finally determined.

We are deducting fram the March salary check 136.62 for
interest and principal and 73.64 to cover the deposit of 1/12
of the estimated real estate taxes and insurance premiums.

Very truly yours,

TEE IlISTITUTE ::OR AJJV. TeED STUDY

(Signed) By I. _. Schur

sistant Treasurer

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
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INST ITUTE FOR lillV ED STUlY

In _cco nt ~ith

Helene \~eyl and
Eermann '-e 1

ortgage - principal sum

onthly payment on interest and rrincipal
at 5.94 per l£

=stireated real estate taxes
1/12

Estimated fire insurance
1/12

Annual life insurance premium
1/12

Monthly payment

22,<100.00

500.00

25.00

358.65

136.62

41.67

2.08

29.89

;21 .26
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:fobruary 10. 1938

14~ de r ·rraLi Bad-or :

I 8u'1.•lng. u he '3 ,1 h, -('or pa~ccnt 1:1;,- the lll£ti uto,

the folloltinti bn' s in conngction with tho hOllSinf'

prote3Eo :; or the I'lStitutet

j ct for the

3n.27
119.6?
126.51

E a.s -oCore ~ . _'l brides, 101 Park Avenue, No Yor~ Cit;>
B 8 of :February 1, 193 , for profee 10n&.1. l> rvices in
co~~~cti~n .~th re~;de'1Ce6 of

Prof~e8or Me tt
Professor Riefler
Prof :l~or lJey1

ScbellW- ch-8We::-, Inc., 101 Park Avenue, e lork City
Certif1c::.tes of 1 bruary , 1938, or "venth lX'.ilJ"ent
on cco';nt 0-(' labors . terials furni. h~ for r"e1c1ea vf

Prof 8sor eritt 1,6 1.02
Profev:lor Rie!ler 2,91~,96

ProtsBBor 'eyl 3.074.40 7,668.38

Very truly ;,our',

1Ir.· 8-_,,1 D. Lei eedor!
12~ Park AvellU8
1Il • 10rk City

ESB
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69 ALEXANDER. STREET

PRINCETON, NEW JEIlSEY

Wrs. Esther S. B~iley

2 Nassau Street
?rinceton, r. J.

De~r Mrs. Bailey:

The meeting ~ith Mr. Wpinstein has now
been definitely set for Tuesday, February
1st at 11 o'clock. v

'r. Weinstein has requested that you be
present and also that you have with you the
c~rnorpte seal of the Institute.

Very tru y yours,

Secret"ry

At your suggestion I have asked the other
people concerned to ~eet at the Princeton

Bank Md Trust Com~'UlY'
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JldlU8rY 18, 19'>8

Ii;- d for • Leido

I

In t.1tute, to,.. '~Ql1olling till in COll."u,ctlon

"

.00

·42.50
3':'.50
26.00

c. ~. r.ice~bP.~. Fir·~ ~'ti~~ 3t-k r- l
4 aing, irl~cs+~• • J.

11 of' J flual"J 8, 19)8, or profuaion s rvicea in connection
.ith .&.iUbn~~~, EtC. ~f

Prof£1l30r Ill'1tt
Prof~~ r Fiefler
Prof'eS&;)l' von lE,ulllann
Pr f~allOr e:l1

e.nct prO;JIlr 'Y of In titute

~STf-:ER

r. S 1 D. Lei 0 orr
1· 6.lk Av.:.nue
Ne... York City

•
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JaI! ry 12. 1938

dear . • Leidesdorf'l

I lUll sending you he til, 1'01' ~nt by tho Inoti tut:e, the
f'ollowing bUls in conneotion with the housi root for th professors of'
the Instit tel '

159.80
122.82 .
122.82 '

Evana oore oodbridS, 101 Pa k Yenue.
Bills 0 January 4, 19 • for professional G
conneotion with residenoes of

Prore SOl' r1tt
o1'ossor R1 nor
o1'ossor '1l)'1

York Clt:y
1"'I'100s in

405.24

Soholll. ob "nydor, I 0., 101 Park A-ren , Bew York C1t:y
cortirloat:os of Jan ry 4. 1938, for siXth payments on ccount
of' 10. or and rials furnished for I' sidoncc at

Prof ssor • r1tt 3.918.59·
Proros 0 lef1er 3,01 .sa'

fossor , 1 3,011.44, 9,945.39

ChIlrles S. 1l1Oerbeaux. First t10 1 uk BIde•• Prinoeton
Btll of Jan ry', 1£38, for prof osioIllll1
serYices in oonnoction with~ oona ruction
and erground atre t l1ghtin 378.51

Bill of .Tau • J, 19~a, for r 1'oos1011­
al sorvices 1n oonneotion with inotalln-
tio 01' 188 aDd eleotrl0 sorvice 62.00 430.51

IIrs. H. Hussell Butlorij Jr., 91
Dill of J n ry 6. 193 for 11
houB of Proto 80l' "erlt

ttle Ro~d ,est, Pr1nceton
per for the

IT6.41

• Sa el D. Leidesdorf'
125 Park Ii. nne
Wew York Cit;y

C

Very truly youra,

MARIe: c, EICH:=:LSER
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF HUMANISTIC STUDIES

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

r' ID, '''3t-.

Ih.-u. ~H.... ~ ~
?-o 11/(J.., ... h. ~ .

p~ «-of.-.. N. J.

.. 11

41'" ..........~SI;;--

a,. ·1t .v.._ ,

Jo '1- t­
U .... .. .J- .

AL.'kJ

,

~,J..~1 &::I

tL ~~......

p.J.~-....f..1 t.....
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/

Janlary 6. 1938

us. ore" oodbrid,;e
101 k ••., e
I" T rJc Ci

I' in:

are in receipt of your billl together

with cert1tlc el for York don by Schellin,;- Ulch-

er. Inc•• in co ction with the

ho .1 bein,; bll11t here.

ofellors'

e re eturn1n,; ProteilO . eyl'a certit1-

cate. for there is a typographic 1 error WI ch Ye

bell 0 Ihould be corrected before tb9 certificate

panos throUGh the -mrloUll handa.

Very tr~ yOUl"I.

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



c·~ er 7, 1937

y dear ~~. L ides1or!1

I ..lIIl ;::;n. "}-

tollo~' 113 con':! e+l "l 1 ref

of In +1 •.lIt-1

e York Cl J
ur-..-ic s in

"~·11~ '''~re','.0:l1.brloi,-('. 1::>1 Perk Av' ue,
Bills o. _ec€mber 1, 19)7, for rof ··~o."

connec l~ -ttr r'gie'nee of
P!"Oft.H~6or :'1tt .. ,. UJ..77
Prof ~ or 111~~ler •••••••••••••• lOS.eO
Prof~sEor ~l ••••••••••••••• ~. lO~.l~

c
nc 8 0#

~. Inc.
br: 1. 1°37, or' r j?<l.
mat rl 1e Oil'" '. r"" for

eritt •••••• ~ •••••• =.454.
F~efler •••••••••••• ~.G~J.:7

::1 ••••••••••••••• :'t , Ll7.,.,

C rtiPicllv ~ 0# "ec
aCCotult of labor Dei

Pro!"Oll r
Profeseor
P:'O \)9COr

Ver. -,\C.y. ura.

I!STHER S BAILEY

Ilr. ~

1~

Nee

",1 D. <J81desdorf
·it Avenue

ork C1 y

tsB
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Y ber 10. 1937

L 1de dort:

I " d1DC 7O\l erew1 tho tor ;wJ/Ileat )' 'l.B n 1 teo _e, tollow-

111& billa i c' eeti o' ..1 "roJ at tor !.hE' "rotes ore ot the

Ine\Hute:

.V'.M.J " 101 F rlc v e, .. Yo
lIill ot oye tor rofen1onal s8"10e.
coUDection ..1 r lid c ct

Prof•• or erlt\ ............•..••1 . 4
Prot.~·or 1~4.~1

Prote.so , _"...........

Cit)'
n

$419.43

..............................
10,107.00

t.. ed tY'I'
o ,..ceo t c! 11 or
residence ot

Prote sor Mentt
Prote..:>r lien
~fe or ~l ..•..••...•.•••..~~~~

Secr8 rr

so!"!

SB:WBG
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o to r 9, 1937

~ dear ~. Leidosdort.

I aa ! n.ting you here 1 th. for pa;ya::.nt by he InaUtut • the.
fa 0 in~ "iUa in conn&ctlon with th h.:lusil1g proj ct for >h p.ofeasorll ot

IMtituta.

eritt •••••••••••••••••••
Rietler ••••••••••••••••••

·1 •••••••••••••••••••••

_-vane DOre·< ,Ioodbr g. 101 PUJI:. .lv...n •
Bi~ of Octooor 4, 1')37, or prof s 10nal
cono ct_on .1th residence ot

Prof a or
Prot seor
Prot a or

He. York Cit
"V1c a in

1'-.0.72
149.28
159.1.:' 9.12

c in nD ct1 n

82.00

31.00
~o.oo

.................... _ .....= ..

rlt+ ••••••••••••••••••
efler •••••••••••••••••

at r s

Pro as r Kc~ltt •••••••••••••••••
Pro ea80r Rie~l r ••••••••••••••••
Prot r 1 •.•..•..•••••••.•••

r J., 19Y1, tor 1a r aDd
a • ~ and at r co~ect1on tor

Prof aoor K rltt ••••••••••••••••
Professor Rl.tler •••••••••••••••
Professor W .,1-1 ••••••••••••••••••

tl4O.oo
.00

130.00

;Ir. S
r p C~

v ry tru..... J
Ours , aSTf-lEP S BAILEY

---------
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Ily dear

Proteasor D. Ileritt
69 llel4aDdfll" 8 t
Princeton, .. ler.e,.

eaaor Meritt.

Octo .. ,1937

i

I &Ill II nd1ni you her Y1th bill in dupl1cate

a c"rt1.tlcatell in tr1¥llea tor ap royal by yo

or II. ritt.

the APPh'O 10 . PA.YKl!:IT and return the paperll to III.
promptly that I u,. tor ard thea to the 'freall\ll'lll' tor

payaentf

Sincer

BUl tI'Olll
II

C rtitlca
C 1
C.rt1.tlca+

SB

"STHER S BAIl.EY
re te bridge

o. 1 Prank Zuppe.rd1
o. 1 lling therll
o. 3 Schell1 ng-Buach-Snyde , Inc.
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dar

I. en r

Oc 0 , :t~J7

I llea !!l

a to or

IIr • r

p l.. t • th Tr r tor

.. nt.?

Slzlc rely ur,

B1 trom
v 8 or

C tif1 at /
C lt1c
C .1t1c t er
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Oc .abo , 1937

c
c
c

0> br1
1

No. 1 "Jrlonk

e No.' tiCllo.i.

~aTHER S. BAI

••
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Sept r 10. 19S7

1 D. Le1deedor~

125
U York City

• Lelde ort.

I lie you hereu1th. f r ~nt tho IlIlltltute. t:h follow-
bUla In OOtUlDOtlon wi t: IlQ.lllIlll:l~1l!: proj c.t tor the p f'eocoro of the

Imt1t.~tes

l!I1om:i ~c",1 in
of' Prot. rUt $132.50

411 o~ 118!'t. 9 for profosBio 1 eel"t'1o s in
oot:ulotlon, th rElolc.euco of- 1 rof. 11 nos' £.'2 •

.lll 0 'opt. 9 for profeee1o 1 e "loce in
00 t1 nth reeldanoe ot Prot. ey1 10.75 95.99

oond ~nt
turnish

3190.50

Certifioat • dat Sept. 9. tor second pa;yJ!l8l1t"
on acoolll1t of' bar and ..ter1ale f'urni.ehed
for rea1danoe ot Prof. Rlaf'ler 2239.20

CartH'loateo 3cpt.. for seocmd pa;ymcmt
on aooount of' labor a _ter1alll 8hed
for e1denoe 01' Prot. ey1 1651.50

Va trul7 yo •
MARIE C. EICHELSER

G

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



,

.u t 1. 37

• Leld d yot

I tit •
tor t pro 81S0n

rv1
ro1'. Hiener

1552.

!
r

1'1"
• 7

1 tOll ter
t to our

21••

in t 1461.15

v • tr

MARIE C EICHELSER
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CHARLES S. SINCERBEAUX
O~~ICIl

137 E. STATE STREET

TRENTON. N. J.
PHONE: .6331

I.. R. COI.IENA'"

ItES IiHatHlilllt

Order 374-2968

.MUNICIPAL ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PRINCETON. N. J.
PHONE .13

August 12, 1937

Institute for Advanced study
to

rrank Zuppardi, Contractor, Dr.

ror the construction of Sewer and appurtenances.

Final Estimate

Labor: I(ay 21-28
June 1-7

• 8-10
• 14-18
• 21-25

July 1-8
July 26

$435.00
643.70
325.56
470.00
261.92

55.00
8.75 $2,199.93

.Ur Compressor (for rock excavation)
June 3-7 $ 75.00

• 8-10 50.00
" 14-17 80.00

Truck: June 21-25 $ 40.00
July 1-8 - 36.00

$ 205.00

$ 76.00

Material:
1371 lin. ft. 8" pipe
126" • 5' T.C.

14 - 8' x 5" Ys
5 - 1/8' bends

11 branch markers
1061 1bs. puro seal

200 • oakbm
35 gals. kerosene

5000 bricks
72 bags cement

3 tons gravel
12 tons sand
50 lin. ft. 1 8 gal.

6 manhole castings
joint material

at $0.266
pipe at 0.20

at 0.98
at 0.80
at 0.15
at 0.03
at 0.12
at 0.12
at 0.01
at 0.65
at 1.75
at 1.25

pipe at 0.10
at20.00

- $

-

364.68
25.20
13.72

4.00
1.65

31.83
24.00
4.20

50.00
46.80

5.25
15.00

5.00
120.00

0.50 $ 711.83

Insurance
Pede Social Security (1~ of $2199.93)
State and Pedera1 Unemp1oyment(2~ of

$2199.93)
Workmens Compensation(15.1~ of$995.67)

$ 22.00

44.00
150.35 $ 216.35
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(

- 2 -

$ 234.00
_9,.,,3""'t.::6,-,,0~.~ 327 • 60

-$3,736.71

Fixed Fee
Fee on extra.

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
work, 9% of $1040 •••••••

Total Estimate

Invoices submitted:

June 1, 193'1
June 7, a
June 14, a
June 22, •
June 29 •
July 10, a
July 10, "
August 6, •

$ 435.00
718.70
375.56
550.00
301.92
714.66
91.00

549.87
$ 3,736.71

Eng ineer
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Q .....'C.

137 E. STATE STREET

TRENTON. N. J.
PHONE <1633

L. R. COLEMAN

CHARLES S. SINCERBEAUX
DF"'CII:

MUNICIPAL ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PRINCETON. N. J.

PHONE 413

August 12, 1937

Not an Invoice

Institute for Advanced Study

Estimated cost based on unit prices in Contract for the construc­
tion of Sewer and appurtenances.

Contract

Item 1 1398 lin. ft. 8" T.C. Sewer at $ 1.55 $2,166.90
I 2 141 I I 5" T. C. Sewer at 1.45 204.45
I 3 6 manhole. at 70.00 420.00
I 4 14 5" Y. at 0.45 6.30
I 5 5 5· - 1/8 bend. at 0.39 1.95$.2799.60

Extra Work

91 cu. yd•• Soft Rock excavation at 2.00 182.00
132 I " Hard Rock excavation at 6.50 858.001104O I 0Q....

3,839.60
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CHARLES 5. SINCERBEAUX
Q,.,.ICI!

137 E. STATE STREET

TRENTON. N. J.
~HO"'lE .633

MUNICIPAL ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PRI NCETON. N. J.
~HONE .13

L. R. COLE,. ... ".

Itt:. ""UII"'II"

Order 374-2968
August 12. 1937

Ins\i\ute for AdTenced Study
\0

Frank Zuppardi. Contractor. Dr.

For the Cons\ruc\ion of Watermain and Appurtenances.

---------
Final Estima\e

Labor: May 17-24
" 25-28

June 23-July 2
July18

$310.00
- 105.00

60.00
6.25 $ 481.25 $ 481.25

!!Alerial : 6" Cast Iron pipe and specials
Per. U.S. Pipe and Foundry Co.
Itatement
2-6" Va1Tei and Valve boxes
250 Ibs. Leadite. joint material
20 Ibe. jute rope

778.68
48.36
32.50

4.40 863.94

Insurance: Federal Social Securi\y (1~ of$481.25) 4.81
S\ate & Fed. UnemploTment(2~ of$481.25)9.62
Workmena Compenaation(15.1~ of 66.25) 10.00

140.55
$1,510.17

Ylxed Yee ••••••••...•.•.••••.•.•..•••••••••••.•• $132.00
Pee on Extra Work ••••...••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 8.55

Total Estima\e

InToices eubmit\ed:
May 20, 1937
Ilq 25, •
June 1. •
July 10 •
Aug. 6

$ 778.68
310.00
141.90

60.00
219.59

$1.510.17
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CHARLES S. SINCERBEAUX

MUNICIPAL ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR
137 E. STATE STREET

TRENTON, N. J.

PHO'UI: ..633

L R. COI..II:M",N

"U I:HClIIHltl:"

Not an Invoice

Institute for Advanced Study

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PRI NCETON. N. J.

Aug, 12, 1937

Estimated co.t ba.ed on unit prices in contract for the con­
struction of Watermain and appurtenance ••

Contract

Item 1 930 lin. ft. 6" watermain at $1.54 $1,432.20
I 2 1 - 6" x 6" '1' 18.75
• 3 2 - 6" plug. 2.52
I 4 2 - 6" gate valv•• at $30.00 60.00

" 5 Excavating and backfilling for 8 water aer-
vi ce., 116.5 lin. ft. at .40 46.60

• 6 Excavating and backfilling for fire plug -
8 ft. at .75 6.00 $1566.07

Extra

1-6" x 4" '1'
1-6"-1/16 :Bend
33.4 cu. yd•• Soft Rock excavation at $2.00

17.55
10.62

_-,6~6~,"",,8.lol.0-"$ 94.97
$1661.04

Engineer
/7?
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AUi~UlI·" 11. 19S7

ldoedorf.

I aCDJulI:
1'oll~ln~ bUll
01' the Instlt •

r h. £or pu,:~,nt

with t Mud
I tit te,

t tor t 1'8 0

Dl11 01' • 6 1'01' prof' a81
in otlon wit i no

.So 11
e

'.
I'

1 aerY1088
of' t. tt 353.09

2497.00

697.18

rat ~nt
18 lUlr'lU.llllClQ

387 .00 6376.00

10,000 _l"O ~ ..." .......

of. rltt .00

Bill oi' A. tor 5,000 1'1
on I' sidenoe or rot•• .,1

'n,·,,¥..nco

r'J .ru.ly youro.

17.50 2.60

MARIE C. EICHELSER
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EVANS MOORE &. WOODBRIDGE

ARCHITECTS

101 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK

AUlUS PRArr EVANS

LAWRENCE MOORE

FREDBRICK J. WOODBRIDGE

SAUL EDELBAUM

LOUIS GELDEAS

1l0BBJlT SJERING

August 6, 1937

~s. Esther M. Bailey, Secretary
The Institute of Advanced Study
20 Nassau Street, Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Bailey:

Ve enclose herwith first certificates
for Schellin~-Busch-Snyder,Contractors, tog~ther with
our bills for professional services render in connection
with the residences of "essrs. ~eritt and ·'eyl at Princeton.

It is our understandin~ that ~he Institute
has the authority to honor these.

The bill and certificate for the Riefler
Residence are being sent directly to Mrs. Riefler in
Massachusetts.

Yours very

....!!:R
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EVANS MOORE & WOODBRIDGE

ARCHITECTS

101 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK

AUWS PRAtT SVANS

LAWllENCB MooRB

FREDERICK J. WOODBRIDGE

SAUL EDELBAUM

LOUIS GELDBRS

ROBBRT SIERING

Au~st 10, 1937

Mrs. Esther Bailey
Institute ror Adyanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Bailey:

We have placed rire insurance upon the
residences of Proressor Meritt and Proressor Weyl,
in order to protect both the Owner and the Contractor.

As ...e understand that you are Qlilthorized
to pay such expenses in their behalr, we enclose
bills ror the premiums for these houses, payable to
weiter B. Howe.

We are holdin~ the policies here to be
delivered to the Owners on their retuens.
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"""l.""t 11, 19l5'T

"" Uoodbr:

th ture e yo bn~ 1 4 l1..te lid c tit1cateo 01'

vrRctor in tri 11 t.

tr

MARIE C. EICHELSER
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EVANS MOORE & WOODBRIDGE

ARCHITECTS

101 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY

Certificate No.1
Amount 2.197.00 To

Date: Augu t 5. 1937
Professor He "eyl
he but! Cute of Ad vSllOed Study

Prineetoc, N.. Jersey

~n l~y York
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THATSohelliIl(- B"s03·.-::inyder. 101 Park Av-!,

are entitled to a first' p'

~ thou.an four h dre ninaoty-seven and 00/100 o11srs
on account of labor and materials furnished for reddenQe -.t Prince C ew Jersey

in accordance with contract dated June 2~"i 37

By

o E & WOODBRIDGE, Architects

... ". """"...... " ..",,~.

Amount of contract

Net amount of extras
and deductions listed on previous Certificates
Extras and deductions since last Certificate

Net amount of extras ordered to date

Total contract and extras ordered to date

Amount of Previous Certificates No.

not to exceed

$.."'xx···..",,·......·,,· ..

6-X".."........"".......

$.= ..

$..2'4'~OOo-.·oo""··"

$ T.fi .

Requisition datedAuG.4, 1937
Less 10 % retained in
accordance with contract

Amount of this Certificate

$2,.'1 '7-6'000"......"..·

$.... ".'1:,£0....".."".
(

h',4 ..j'.:;OO........".

Total Certificates to date including this Certificate

Unexpended balance

Received payment......~...~.~ ...1937

The Owner is requested to send both copies with his"~e~·:"~~;;f:~·~·
The Contractor .vill receipt and return one copy to the Architect and one to the Owner.
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EVANS MOORE & WOODBRIDGE

ARCHITECTS

101 PARK AVENUE. NEW YORK CITY

Certificate NO'1
Amount .1562.50 To

Date: AUl!:ust 5, 1937

Professor infield Riefler
The Institute of Adn.noed Study
Princeton, li_ Jer.ey

ark Avenue, B.Y.C.
payment of

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Echell1nl!:- .usch-Snyder, 101
an entitled to a first

One thous.nd five hun red tifty-tw and 50/100 dollars
on account of Jabor and materials furnished for resi ence t Pr; n<ceton, ew ~ersey

in accordance with contract dated July la, 1937

EVANS!!:!1..,E & WOODBRIDGE, Architects

By .~>JJ.:J..:\".~ ~ .

Amount of contract no t to exceed .2t.,.2 0..00 .

Net amount of extras
and deductions listed on previous Certificates
Extras and deductions since last Certificate

$ ~x .

Net amount of extras ordered to date ...xxx.· _ ·

Total contract and extras ordered to date
$ :xxx .

$..2::~. no•.o .

Amount of Previous Certificates No. $.x:a .

Requisition dated Au • 4 19S7 $···1·;·'12·6-.-00-····..···
Less 10 % retained in '
accordance with contract $ ····l.·7-2~ro .

Amount of this Certificate

$·······1.ti6a·.6Q····..

$····2·1··6 ..1'.50······,

Received payment ~..,..:J1>.. 193J 7

......d~:..~~~~~
The Owner is requested to send both copies with his remittance.
The Contractor will receipt and return one copy to the Architect and one to the Owner.

Total Certificates to date including this Certificate

~Unexpended balance

~~
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Certificate No. 1
Amount :5.879.00

EVANS MOORE & WOODBRIDGE

ARCHITECTS

101 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY

Date: AU&\lat 5. 1937
To Profeasor Benjaain Meritt

The Institute f:or Advanoed Study
Princeton. ew Jeraey

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT Schellin:;-Busch-" yder, 101 Paril: Avenue. B.Y.C.
are entitled to a first payment of

Three t usand ei~ht hundr d sennt': -"ine aM 00/100 ollars
on account of labor and materials furnished for r aidence at Princeton. _ Jersey

in accordance with contract dated June 11, 1 37

Amount of contract not to exolSed $ .2~.OO .

Net amount of extras
and deductions listed on previous Certificates
Extras and deductions since last Certificate

Net amount of extras ordered to date

Total contract and extras ordered to date

Amount of Previous Certificates No.

$= .

$::tX:I'......................•.

$.l<E1E..........•...•.•.....•.

$""',, _ .

~~2.:l 00 .

Requisition dated AUG' 4. 1937 $.4.,.3lQ..oo .
Less 10 % retained in
accordance with contract $ Sl.OO .

Amount of this Certificate

Total Certificates to date including this Certificate

Unexpended balance

$ ,'S,~7ll-.QQ .

$··2 ,~21·

~ -...
Received payment. c:, ,;J§.:: 193'7

...~.~ ..~.~.~~~
The Owner is reque ted to send both copies with his remittance. F
The Contractor will receipt and return one copy to the Architect and one to the Owner.
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r. 1 D. Ie1 ..dort
125 ~ AYllma
Pew ork C1tt

L 1delJdort:

I the IneU te

1lls n conn tlon wi t tor the pl'Oteeaon

of the lu.t1 tute &3 follo••:

. . . . . . •. . . . . . . .. troo.OO
npeon Str.et. Pr1noetcm•••

• Jd:!" $600.00

'fo B. I.. 10 Jr.• lIle•.••..••••.••• "26.92
J'1r.\ kUon&1 Bl11ld1nc

Pr1nca • JI. J.
-una 14 Bar crd A 4 I. Poll07 Jlo. ~1M3880 • 00.03
J'Cl712' • 137'?O1 9

e'r7 71U1L....

t..lt....-.~L~_
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JIf:-t£uJd~' ~v~~on

.9/lhm~

Jf"-/.,,.t£ J(,U4V

YhIl.,~6'qaw/.-

1).-. '.
<&~sdhJJ j(fo~~"/"

g(} cf!cchcN~e:!!face-
. IM~ 3;::'4'.1, June 25, 1 37.

: e Institute or d"anced St.tu' ,
20 Iassau Street,

Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear rs. 3a 1ey:- Atte tion of _,rs. BaIley.

am here.i h returni g tee contracts and specifications
w.ich you ser.t ~e in your letter of June 22nd. These I have si~ ed.
,ill ou please attest them, affixing tee corporate seal and deliver
one copy, retaining the duplicate for the Institute files.

Sincere~rs,

:J!
Enc1s.

fL.'«-.,.......:. h..-.... J.

a........<- ~;7.
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J 1. 19S7

d I' • r 1.doD or I

I yo ! !tT1 bllla ill

lnatit a e toll .,at

1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 718.1
lnceton.

cc

J

• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 ,00
1d...

o Icy o. 1St 1 iJ. .,

II .. .19
It 9•n .. .. .10
II .. IM1U12...... " 1541116 42. 1

II GU 2 IS.2O

fa ftn8 ore 6 .oodbr1d •• ••••••••••••••••• •••••• .00
101 ar· A'll" • N Yori: C1 )'

For prof adona1 .eM! ill eon ct10n with pI' TXllIed
ide oe or I' n.or ey1, _ 2. 1931

s/" a 1 0_ lUIs.-d cost (20,000) 1,200. Lae. p rtoU8
f".)rrJl'%!,t ,)(). n 1 nee d eat th • t 000

Very truq JO .,

e:STI 'OR '" g,tILEY

D
eor ry
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easra. 'Yf\l1S, Moore" Woo bl'14ge
101 p..!1t T
.. York Cit,'

Dear Sir :

1 C.a,.. yO'1%' letter o! JUDe e

elmo leQF.l' DI': I ti te

tor At\vlll1eed studT tor Z,8OO. I aa thorlzed \0

torward to til t'r'-.mrer l't e Inet1 e for l:lfl.:"!IZIl;

on17 billa which l e _ &.> roT til owa ra of

the hoilJles to 0 1>1 1 t. I t _a ne .all.U7 to rat'llrn

our rs. 1'171 in OM \0 8 e tel'

roT 1. 1 haT Just telepboned 1.0 ar, and •

prolll1. e \0" d the at&t . t prCMerl,. a1 8d toc!ll7.

It 11 th be eomt to the ll'U%' 1', •
course you wUl race1Te the eck.

70U ha

ESll

I AIIl 1'17 tha,

,sect..

Secret
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•

EVANS MOORE & WOODBRIDGE

ARCHITECTS

JOI PARK AVENUE NEW YORK

AUIUS PRArr EVANS

LAWRENCE MOOIlB

FREDERICK J. WOODBIUDGE

SAUL EDELBAUM

LOUlS GELDERS

ROBERT SlEJUNG

June 8, 1937

Miss Esther S. Bailey
The Institute of Advanoed study

20 Nassau Street
Princeton, New Jersey

My dear Miss Bailey:

We are in receipt of your check for $2800 in
connection with our bills in the amount of 3600
oovering architectural fees for the proposed residences
for four faculty members.

Apparently the bill for one of these houses has
not been included in the check. Will you kindly inform
us which of these has been omitted?

Yours very truly,

:R
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June 2. 1937

tl",=r_ ;

h tor '!lI.t>Y'!DeIl,t ills!

tI .trneto • U. S. Cas Iv P1;>s

e eIl(~Ul,,,_ ..r :lr'eyor '- COnT. ctl ,n _t..••1.1l l: lIing ",tOJ ct or tour ro II orll

o tloIstlt11

1'0 ........................................ 0- 2,000.00

rd.1 ..

lIWer contrnc t
ater in cont. et

:a:J'2
&725

.Tune 1

.Tun 1

.157
•neilton.

~1l M.OO
It 1"1. .. !5

435.00., ~

~t, t.
top
•

o .. r.-lnJ< Zu;,>
~:l .1
~ val

o 0

J'mlTa,r.", Co. .. .. • 8

u.L ,""uti • to .•
4 1I c tl""d.ct tor

s U)

1)U' 0 e
7oundr7 00. PM . r

1 CO t .r 1n inc'

lp

oU
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• L i e8!orf J • 1931

o • s. !.nC 8i\'UX.. •• .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. • ... .65.78
Fir t n~ Iona1 Bank 111d1ne. Pr1ncet-n. . J.

Y 25. 1 :':l
ter up l' Cont~ot fJf, 11.595.91 $go.75

S it r.r S er Co tl~C _7(.O~

wi es lIIe ~ cal o your att ticn the tacts

t} e c "·r. .. II C ;>1 •• •

0 • 8 WILt r 1 c t. 0 e s o~ o. t rock,an

t. ·ot 1 :-:-.J va . ted 77.8- 1 II 611 rice

Z· J. :orll wi- '!II to ~'X1 II • h n1 aZlreci it

1t s e ec_ 11d. , ",,0 V b J e ~. I ... t. 1

nt in of the rnn'Owo,:,r 1s 00 1 P:'4..nceton. 1 _8!oO etc

eeiva c.: cks c tUet th 111~ 11

r c y .,t ait io.

v .. 01 r •

• IS I HER 8 BAIl.EY

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



EVANS MOORE & WOODBRIDGE

ARCH ITEeTS

101 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK

ALMUS PRATT EVANS

LAWHENCE MOORE

FREDERICK J. WOODBRIDGE

SAUL EDEl..BAUM

LOUIS CELDERS

ROBERT SIERNC

May 6, 1937

Dr. Abrahllllt Fle:xner
Institute of Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Flexner:

The builders who are figuring on the faculty houses,
Messrs. Schelling-Busch-Snyder, have suggested to us that if
they clln erect a shanty and put up a sign on the property
where the houses are to be built, they will be ab e to keep
a set of plans and specifications on hand and obtain better
subcontract figures than would otherwise be possible. It
appears that a good many subcontractors will give more
favorable figures when they have concrete evidence that work
is going ahead. There ere also certain local subcontractors
who could consult plans there.

We see no objection to this procedure ourselves, but
of course feel it necessary to obtain your permission and the
permission of our various clients.

Will you kindly let us know if, subject to the approval
of the four members of the faculty concerned, you would approve
our granting the builders' request.

Yours very truly,

A~~J~_d~~

FJW:MF

u

o
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7 • 1937

o br1dtl;e

·7 de.r 0 d 1'1-" e'

Ie; ot e Il1x c

o a;e OD

tel 1 I ireV f

a 1.7 d &l1 on the ;11'0. r 7.;J exnct'

ell II t he 1 b 1 ...10£ be pla on cue of e

loh of the plot !.bat has ot llIl n9 t~ • pro ,; t'.

"'17 r..l)' •••

-rf.J~R':::- q .. ff ~

Secr~ l.Z7
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A:;r1 30. 1

IIr. S' el D. Le1des orf
125 Park Av"nue
WlIW Tork 01 t7

7 dear Il!r. Le1 eedorf:

arci.l tfle c in ~onn tion wi th the

At \I:: r'!lqueat ot

the InsUtu e 1 a 1'_01;1

nI a 1th tor

bousin _ro~ect tor four prot..seon 01' the Inat.1tu..e

To Ana oore lfoodbr1d4;;e
Arc:h1 teots

101 Park .\venue. /!Iff T rk 01 7

follow :

• or protessional sonleea ill eo
M!l" .IMP- of liB ot 1m
1 93 ? Proteasor • se

April 28 BenJ In D. er1 500.00 $2.23 •pril 19 int1eld • B,1ener 400.00 2.22 .45
Aprll 16 John VOD lJWllIIIIII !5OO.oo .2.<:3 .45
prll 16 Hemann We71 400.00 2•.2.2 .7?

1de::lCe
oW

50.2.68
40.2•
50.2.68
402 . 99

~

Tou will Dote that theae bUla han ba8ll ap,rovad 117 e

profesaors, respect1ve17. It haa It sue es ad at 0 e check bit .ont

to ·enr. ,ana oorlt 80 Woodbr1d«e tor thfl toregoi

~TI-I~Q" o ... ~ ...

Secre~
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Similar letters to Professors von Neumann and Weyl

AL)rll 23, 1937

Dear Rienerl

At a ,."tine of he J!ourd. of tees ..1 pM: 19 the ~'U"d

I" tined e.ll t:.8 A."T' ~ ts ElIUlll end reQUir1 o ft mad Inreferenea to

tb'3 ~Hin roJects cn the !attl

repnrat 10n a de~s to the 1'eapeotbe loh, an th will b" forwarded

to TOU a th- ear_ieet ~oseIo18 ~ t.

TCuld not b J1 untH thl'l md ot 8 tIl" 110 th Il.1't"r oec-.yNlC7 ot

o"-s.& ereete.i. ... l'",clpro .1 (\ l! Ucn of tat! protest-o:" ,111' Inll'lU'ano8

policies,e.e., e to lU'a. Ba L .y unlesa O!l;1! other equal1.7

e. ne cos o~ each lot I

!!.xed at 1, •00 .' 1c ~,~t 1 so t&&a t.8 P 0 rat" oet l' 1 rov eut•

iliOO w111 e inst 11"d i.n •. e fO.:3 fJt roads, • ve ~nh, s ,r e, un er/P'Ound

i rea, po, eto.

If til r ~t'e "Il1 ot", 1ehU. that CTJ.&ht to • e att d-.i by

me or b7 the Co itt • 'Ol .. 118 let m!S la:cw.

VSJ7 sincerel. your.,

Prof.lsor _Infield _. Iet1sr
~~ Ii 8S U ~treet

Princeton, New JflrseT

"It At I' .4 FLEX Iit'fl
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"t'U ?3. 19:'17

Dear Ben:

M a • flt.lug 0" thll Boar. ot TI'UlI.e"s ,)ld Ap:ril 19 th" Board ret1tild

all t.he arrange-ents _d" ,1 rtllluir1~ to ~" " in rafp.:rence to the b'dliilng

project on the jlattle d. pr p..rty. • :r. !Q.', ~ • in l!',,?~.ration the deed. to

tot... re.p.cU1"e lata, an,\ thfl1 wi 11 be t01"lr4ried ~o 7nU at tt.e earliest. p08sibl"

100 -nt..

• e :Boa.'\l rlJllol"otd ':ha'" ,,\-"JIlent8 n the pert of th'! prof .~o:rs would

not bA/!;!n u,'ltn.11 ~nd o~ tolla first 1IlI)nth a1'tllr oCC\lilanCT r t e hou;sfls erected.

>le recl,rocul Obllga~1o~ or th~ ~ro!eB80rJ' li!a Inmur'noB polieie8. etc •• should

be del1ver to

The cost or eRch lot was fixed at 1.500.00 "hich is SOMewhat

leS8 than tbe pro rat<. C08t ot Improv nts which. wilJ be in t. l18d. in the tOl'lll ot

ro!l.d •• ~" ents, .,",,.r 'e, endar c'mel wir,.., ens. eto.; there will "no "lect.rtc

light ,oles .in tront of cur prope .' '1'h.r 1<111 ilrobab1,. bll t"o small ;l0108 in the

r~" r. ann th..re ..1.11 b of CCl:.l'S£ decornt.ive etreet 1NlTtl in the ri1"lIl1"\T curre.

On eroer 5 reet tbllr& will of course e poles. 8ince erc"r S+reet has pole. /\long

its lencth.

It tbere are an)" other de~ll. that oue..ht to ~e attended to by me or

by the Co tt.tn, pl8tl88 l"t e kno".
Ver.1 8lnoerely ~ur8,

Prote••or !enJamin D. ar1tt
L-__-- - . ~ ~_.2 <l._
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April ro. 1937

ar ('. r.

to e.

It t.h rlJ are

ESTHER S. BAILBf

1';.e

Prot nor
'3 Be.~ 111
PI' ceton.

erUt
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)1'11 20. 1931

o~ c l<Un[s an rounds I

~ ..', that t..~ ...rcl:J.1 ..."t'e illl in or. Be ion th;our ne" USII &!tel'

ini t ,,1 . by :'01 ':Ill I t to

to t l! 'l'r.' ourer of . II I att t ..t fOT DA"r:'llllltt. It 18 tlstod tt.at ,11

b11ls frOl!l •• Co:<t••,tor :loft r :l"l~ and in1 Ualad by th arch'-

1 I 1) to. 3.1'~. t,. to tl.e Trtl<.sur l' for pa;rl!1ll1l t.

The In t1 tuh '112 11 ! . by ;-ou b7 :;>rorat d enl

monthly - ded ctA,;" frc . rcUl' sala.ry cLo~ - b ill t.: II lllOn ttl

foll wi.l6 the com,l tlen of ,;our 1000e for ~l!l81d8l\e6. cor nc to thll

plan tr1 .1 h ;au are f ':I.!'.

It ttl re a &D7

to e.

Profelsor i field et1er
343 18llU Street
Prine tm:., I'llW :"1'887

ions,,, SII '0 ot.:8 1. .& to m tA

1r..c ~o 8,

ESTHER S. BAILEY
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':I dear ro e sor lI'on 1;81:lE~

OJ iaina 0 Co ttee t) • GraUL & has 8kad

th rclit CL'~ til II

1n1tlnle b7 you be sent to e. I ,,'11 tonmr4 them to h" '1'rB!\, "·r of the

Inst1tuta for parm nt. H 1s s t nl1 b11's fro ~~ co~tr ctor

- In1tlalel bT the architect r.nd s t 0 1.1 foMlal'd

thea 0 the 'l','oollUl'er tor pa."'I!I811t •

•11(; Inst tuta ,,111 be re 14 b7 au by pro-rat"" p y:nent u:onthl;r-

deducted trom our eal&r7 ch~ s - b£ onth to2.:o 1 c r>19tioD

of your hous8 for 'es1 ence, accor .. plan 'fd th wlli h l' l\Z'e f£ll:lil1ar.

It th-rr. are tIoD7 llUl' tiona, lea88 10 no. 'liS! tnte 0 _ t 8 0 m8.

B1ncerel' yours,

ESTHER S, BAlLET

PrOfp.eAor 30 TOn 61~~

65 Stockt Street
?rlnclltor., lie 3 s87
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prll 20, 1937

''I' dEar Profe. 0 l" 1:

of the Co itt oa 1:d nes en' rounds has

" ked that the nrc 1 ect l -; btl:s 1n Cll!IIl cUen t 7= n"" Lo-u.se af'ter

I '1111 orward th

to the freanurfr of th InlJt.1 tu P. for P. En It is p.3t"d that all

bills from ni lrH11.1 by the arch1-

t"ot be sent to -n r And I ..111 forwarn th to tall TrM~url)r :01' !A~ ant•

• Inst! ·-11 1 r 1'''.....1<'. b;r. t b;r rorFlt

fo. olnng the t:olllpletion of 10ltr house for relliddncfl, acoo h to the

plan with wille.: you are f l1iar.

It there a 'e ~

to me.

Professor HerEBnn Wey1
2?O Uercer Street
Princeton, elf Jers8T

stiO~5, p ea e ~ not he~l ..~ to , :te

Sincersly yours,
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WHEREAS, resolu.ions were here.ofore adop.ed

by .he Insti.u.e for Advanced S.udY-Louls Bamberger and

rs. Felix Fuld Foundation, .0 develop a residential

dis.ric. on land of said Ins.itu.e for Advanced S.udy

lying be.ween Ba••le Road an Mercer S.ree., in .he

Township of Princeton, New Jersey, and 0 sell to pro­

fessors of .he Ins.i.u.e ror Advanced .udy, who migh.

wish .0 purchAse same, plo.s of land for .he purpose of

erec.ing dwellings .hereon .0 be occupied by such pro­

fessors, and

WHEREAS, .he Insti.u.e for Advanced S.udy has

fur.her agreed .0 advance such moneys to each of .he

purchasers as may be necessary .0 erec. a dwelling house

on said lots, and

WHEREAS, Messrs. infield • Hiefler, Benjamin

D. 'eri.t and rs. Hermann eyl have each offered .0 pur­

chase one of said lots upon the condition that such loans

be made to chern, and

WHEREAS, counsel for .he Instituoe for Advanced

S.udy has prepared con.rac.s providing for the sale of

said lo.s and the making of said loans .0 each of the afore­

men.ioned persons, which con.raccs were oresen.ed to this

meeting for .he examination of .he lrustees of Whe Ins.itu.e

for Advanced S.udy,

NOW, THEREFOrlE , be it
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RESOLVED, ~r~t ~he proposed con~rac~ be" een
"he Ins"i"u"e for Advanced S"udy-Louis Bamberger
and Mrs. Felix Fuld Founda"ion and infield W.
Riefler pnd Dorothy Riefler, his ife, be and the
same hereby is approved;

FURTHEH RESOLVED, P~t ~he Ins"itute for Ad­
vanced S~udy sell ~o Winfield W. Riefler ~he lot
in the aforementioned development described in
said contract, for the sum of 1,500.00 upon the
terms and conditions set for"h in said con,ract;

FUrtTH~rl R~SOLVED, that the pr~per officers of
~he Institute for Advanced Study make, execute and
deliver a deed, ~o the said infield W. Riefler, "0
said 10" of land;

~nTHEK RESOLVED, that the Institute for Ad­
vanced S"udy loan to ~he said infield. efler
a sum no~ exceeding 27,020.00 for the purpose of
construc~ing a dwelling house on the aforemen~ioned

lot, upon the terms and conditions set forth in
said con,ract;

FURTHER rtESOLVED, tha~ he Institute for Ad­
vanced S udy accept a bond from Said Winfield W.
Riefler and Dorothy Riefler, his Wife, in the sum
of 28,520.00 ~o secure the advances made by the
Institute for Advanced Study and ~he purchase price
of the aforementioned lot of land, provided that
said bond be secured by a mortgage made by said
Winfield ~. Riefler and Dorothy Riefler, his wife,
on the aforemen~ioned lot of land and on improve­
ments thereon, hich mortgage shall provide, among
other things, "hat the principal indebtedness bear
interest at the rate of 4% per annum, and tr~t each
month, until said indebtedness is fully paid, the
mortgagors pay to the mortgagee the sum of 6.06 on
each 1,000.00 or frac~ion ~hereof of the principal
amount of said bond and mortgage, said payment "0
be applied fir&t to ,he payment of interest at the
rate of 4% per annum upon the unpaid principal in­
debtedness, and the balance on account of principal,
and which mortgage snall further contain such o~her

~erms and conditions as the officers of he Institute
for Advanced S~udy, executing ~he same, may deem
necessary or advisable;

FUHTHEH RESOLVED, that the proper ofricers of the
Institute for Advanced Study ~ake such ac~ion and do
such things as such officers sp~ll deem necessary or
advisable "0 effectua~e ~he foregoing resolu~ions; and

2
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FUH~HEH RESOLVED, that the proposed contract
between the Institute for Advanced Study-Louis Bam­
berger and Mrs. Felix Fuld Foundation and Benjamin
D. 'eriLt and Elizabeth Meritt, his wife, be and the
same hereby is approved;

FilltTHER RESOLVED, that the Institute for Ad­
vanced tudy sell to Benjamin D. Meritt the lot
in the aforementioned development described in said
contract, for he sum of 1,500.00 upon the terms and
conditions set forte in said contract;

~'UR HEn RESOLV£D, that the proper
the InstiGute for Aavanced Study make,
liver a deed, to the said Benjamin D.
lot of land;

officers of
execute and de­
eritt, to said

FUh HER RESOLVED, that the Institute for Advanced
SGudy loan to the said Benjamin D. Jeritt a sum not
exceeding 33,420.00 tor the purpose of constructing
a dwelling house on the aforementioned lot, upon the
terms and conditions set forth in said contract;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Institute for Advanced
Study accept a bond from said Benjamin D. Meritt and
Elizabeth deritG, his Wife, in the sum of $04,920.00
to secure the advances made by the Institute for Ad­
vanced Study and the purchase price of the aforementioned
lot of lan~, provided that said bond be secured by a
mortgage made by said Benjamin D. Meritt and Elizabeth
.(eri tt, his wife, on the aforementioned lot of land and
on improvements thereon, which mortgage shall proVide,
among other things, tr~t the principal indebtedness bear
interest at the rate of 4~ per annum, and that each
month, until said indsbtedness is fully paid, the mort­
gagors pay to the mortgagee the sum of 6.06 on each
81,000.00 or fraction thereof of the principal amount
of said bond and mortgage, said payment to be applied
first to the payment of interest at the rate of 4~ per
annum upon the unpaid principal indebtedness, and the
balance on account of principal, and whi0h mortgage
shall further contain such other terms and con~itions as
the officers of vhe Insti ute for Advancea Study, exe­
cuting the s me, may deem necessary or adVisable;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the
InstituGe for Advanced Study take such action and do such
things as such officers shall deem necessary or advis­
able to effectua.e the foregoing resolutions; and
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FURTHErl KESOLVED, that the oroposed contract between
the Institute for Advanced Study-Louis Bamberger and lirs.
Felix Fuld Foundation and Helene Weyl and Hermann Weyl,
her husband, be and the s me hereby is approved;

FURTHEH RESOLVED, that the Institute for Advanced
Study sell to Helene eyl the 100 in the aforementioned
development described in said contract, ror the sum of
1,500.00 upon ohe terms and conditions set forth in

ss id contract;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper orficers of the
Institute for Advanced Study make, execute and deliver
a deed, to the said Helene Weyl, to said lot of land;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Institute for Advanoed
Study loan to the ssid Helene Weyl a sum not exceeding
~20,900.00 for the purpose of constructing a dwelling
house on the aforementioned lot, upon the terms and con­
ditions set forth in said contract;

FURTHER RESOLVED, tr~t the Institute for Advanced
Study accept a bond from said Helene Weyl and Hermann
Weyl, her husband, in tre sum of $22,400.00 to secure
tre advances made by the InstivJte for Advanced Study
and the purchase price of the aforementioned lot of
land, prOVided that said bond be secured by a mortgage
made by said Helene eyl and Hermann Weyl, her husband,
on he aforementioned lot of land and on improvements
Wlereon, which mortgage shall provide, among other
things, that the principal indebtedness bear inverest at
he rate of 4~ per annum, ani ohat each month, until

said indebtedness is full~ paid, the mortgagors pay "0
the mortgagee the sum of $5.94 on each 1,000.00 or
fraction thereof of the principal amount of said bond
and mortgage until the said Hermann eyl shall retire
as a member of the faculty of the Inst~:ute for Advanced
Study, or until he shall die, and thereafter the sum of
4.24 on each 1,000.00 or fraction thereof of the

principal amount of said bond and mortgage, sRid payment
to be apolied first to he payment of interest at the
rate of 4~ per annum upon the unpaid principal indebted­
ness, and the balance on account of principal, and which
mortgage Shall further contain such other terms and
conditions as the o..'ficers of the Institute for Advanced
Study, executing the same, may deem necessary or adviS­
able;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the
Institute for Advanced Study take such action and do such
things as such officers shall deem necessary or adVisable
to effectuate the foregoing resolutions.
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J nuary 26, 1938

• Herb rt H. &aBS

20 chango Place
• York City

d ar Iill·. asel

In accordance wlth )our requ_st I

e8 1 yuu here 1th cart.Hied copieB of the r" 0-

lltiona a 0 t th Trust _B at ae'l h1d

on January ~4, 1938, in r r nce to •

for f lIIJora of the Il18tltat for .lavanc St y.

v ur,

• l r .-;: - - EY
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E'T CT FJn",
I '$ lTUT J FOf ADV 'C

l:m "OF I1-G' l.A ... "1 'C OF Tr IT TEi CO, TcE
STUDY-WaUl ui..,bC D t.l1... ".. tI ."l!LD FO'! D -I

H1'.L J A !JAL 24, 1'))8

..HEn :P.S rel:olutionc ere heretofore cJo::>t u by tile

In tituto for Ad ance Stu y-1ouia B berger snu ,1' • Fe~ix Id FounJltion,

to avelop 8 ro idential district on nd 0 Baid Insti ut~ for AdvDneed ~tuay

IJlne bet e n Bat Ie Road and Mnea tru t, in th ; m,1 1, of PI i c ton,

c* J roe, and to 0 11 to pI f oDor of the IlWtitut for A']v nc.d S u. J' .-ho

archsw sume, lot of 18 for the ?ur~5e of erecting uw lling

hereon to b. oceu ied by ouch rofe_sor, and

"HE AS the Institut for Advane StUly.1 furth r greod to

auv nee such neys to Bcb of the pureha6ers , b neceaa ry to Dr ct a

d eLin houso on said 10 s, and

.HD - I.S I~sr. Wiofi 1<1 • Uefle.·, B. nj urn n D. .,er1 t ..

oir • HoI' bM .1 yl have eech oIIel a to )urchao n of I) id lot. uoon the

conditi 1 that ,uch loan. b cad to ihLlo, and

counsel for he Ina titut for dv noed StUl y has

?rsparod contr~ providing for he ale of c i. 10 3 ana tb~ in' of

saie: loanw to ench of the aforvmt.:ntioned ,e,' on5, "hich contr..c I ert.: pre5ent

to this oeet.ing for the xa. i latl n of tho Tz-uotec of the InsHtut or

11 vance<! St ,',

JO , TIl. I-UR, 11- IT

LVElJ, Tt ath proposed co~ rnct between th InsH tut!' for

A venced Stua' -1o\11s B mhr e ..nd fAr • Folix Fuld Found tl n n. ,i"lfield

•• Riofler TId Dorothy iefler, his ite, bel -nd the Dllme her by is c.ppl·ovod;

, .k'I1lEli R?10LVED, That the Institu or A~v nee Stuuy eel1 to

n ~.·cri 'in

Gllid contI' ct, for the "wn of 1,500.00 uyon <,h

forth in 5 i co~tr8ct;

1mB and conditions Bot

. JOLV ,That ) "n.~..r of' c... 0 the lnetitut, for

Mv nc A S tl Y m k , e)'scute n. c 1tver d "d, 0 in 5nid <infield ".

}.J. .f:er, to 0 id lot 0 1 nd;

i'0 nnR It fOLVED, n.at the Ins ittl _ for Aav nc 0. tuet~· loan to

the aid infield W. iefler a sum not xcceding ~7,020.00 for tho urjose

f constructinr: 8. dwelling house on the forWllen ioned 10 , "iOn tit.. t,.1ll end

00 rrlJ. tions set or h in a id contract;
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4'01't the pro or off1c ru of the lnsti ut

cliver a deed, to the seil B nj'mln D.

-2-

F' :rn. 1,,!COLV D. Th t Ul lnst1tut~ for A v nc d :: ud accc t

be f l'O aaid Wi. ield 11. Hefler n' oroth:!tic fler. l.ia wit • 1n th "um

of 2 ,520.0U to 800ur. the advances ado b.Y the Institut 'or A v nced tudy

an:] e purch&. to ric of the afore 01 io e lot of en, ,lr"vi cd he. t 13 1

be s.,cur"d by a rtl; g de b~' 8 id _~field • HiefleJ end Dorothy

H1efler. 'Jill ,vif , ;n thu afor anti ne lot of land n,~ n im rov m nle

ther~on. hich ortg g s all pr;>vi e, amo g 0 h ~lng8, thl't b princi~al

in bt dneal! bear inh lit t the ra of 1$ , nu.:, an th t at ch mo 'h,

un U said inJebte'lnoe~ i fully , iu, the !!Iort gor~ P '.i the.murt"age

til um of $6.06 on each 1,000.00 0 frac ion ther of of the "rine! a 0 nt

of id bon ~nd mortgag , acid aymont to b P 11e fir t to th~ ~ Y ent of

i!\tereat at he rate of 1$ l' nnllm upon he unr.ai x'inci inu~bt 'n BO,

an the lanc on account of princi~ 1, and hieh lort 8 eh 11 further

contain ~ eh ther te rna ond condition e. bo 0 icere of the In 1tu· for

dvanced S udy, eY c ting the e e, may doem neccssary or a vi able)

l"UhTlC. SOLVEll, That the pro' l' offie r_ of th Inatitut... for

Mvtuleed Stu, y t 0 ~uch action an do such thin; a ,ueh of 1c . Ilh 11

deel:l necessary <>r visab II to ef (,ctu te tJl fore ;oin~ l' 1.01u+,iC1n) llnu

"OLV-D, Ta t tbo p_ ,tOll' contI" et 1 t.. n he

Ina it t. ~or A vance t j-Louls Bamblrg rend Mr • F lix d ,und tion

",nJ Benjamin D. dtt. Flizaboth e1'1 t, is wife, b' ntl th SE. • her by

is P ov dJ

, r.TI ~-" LVED, TI.at the In ti tut "or A ve~ced "tuny 9 11 to

nj. n D. aritt the lot in th aforem3ntioneU develo nt de crib· in

!laid c ntract, for th BUUI f 1,500.00 upon th t rme . nJ condi ti",ns

sot forth in said contI' et}

'liTH 1 J ~'OLVED,

A'lv "lce "tuuy .El, e>:ocute II

ritt, ian}

FU.ttTHErt ' ~.OLVED, TI at the luaHtut or A va'1"ed S ~d' 10lln to

the soid Bonjumin D. "eritt a ~urn not evcee lng 33,4Z0.00 ror +h purpose of

oonstructing dw.lling house n the aforementioned 10', unon th t, 9 nd

condition t forf,h in aid coner e J
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or A v ne y ee p

th e -it, hi ,if, 1n he

tho I'l:l i tut, ~or Ancedvane a illd

-3-

LV , That th Inwt1 ut

B&'lJ in D. el1tt an Hiza

;4,')20.00 to a cur +.he

a "On

BUIll of

s u ~ n .h .riee of th lot 0" 1 ",Iovi +h t

aaiu bond Beur d by 1 g e nJ. n C. ell n

lizaD tJ erlt', hiD .i1'o, on e afor :lIenti n lot of 1 n on on i rov-

11 nt • ron, !,rovid • 6:. "n, 0 r ,tJ.at ha

principal i~1uebtedne5 b ar intorellt at the I' of It. r' D u , un hat

seh n , u. sal' indebt a. ~ is ' 11 1, h r or a: +0 h

rt ge, th of 6.06 on e eh fr ,tl n r of 0: the

prlneial nt of B i: :.on- &n rt , 1;. ltl P t.o lJ V lie' ~ir t

to hI> III n~ of inter t t +h rat of n \ ~n h u p id

)I'inei? 1 l' bt n I J n1 th b&llllle on eeDunt of p 1 ii' 1, 'm ieh

.ortgag h:.ll fur--h • "e,.tain u h oth,,. t a, co it.io 5. 'h of icera

of h In itut. '01' A'v ne 8 U'), e' cu ing y d m eCAB ~'

or

n<.1

..of '1 In t

cueh off'ie '.

r " ... u i

.,
- OLV- • Tha ·n , 0 I of ieer

uUY tait~ ~ueh aeti"n and 0 lIu...h :.hi 8 ae

or adli a 1 to e r c.ua h for oln

vie

Acvancad

e III

or

{!OJ OLV,_, or; t h pro

for A v ne d ,. -1.0 a Balli rgIn8 Hut

H leDe

ap 'ov

Ii • 'I, IeI' 1 \<8

II

,
nJ

co

r •

and h

Fuld

•

'he

In",a'lon

e. Jj 18

tl of 1,5 I .00 u ) 0 h t

LYE ,

a afor o·

II to

in a i:1

+ orthan' con it.l:lDB

for A v ced

nt. crl

n

" t th Inetitu

nt10no d'vot in

h

Ie

or

lIale eyl

contr c ,

in i e '1tr ct;

r ", TH R

.. ,
LVEl:, .lilt th pro r 0 iecr. of +h Ins'1 ut or

cut d· v_r e tJ. to Ie id 11 n ... ,

to B i 10 of 1 "j;

FihTH

tho at fa en

SOLVE , That

1 a 11m ot e ee

o lOll tl tu

1 e ;;:0, J

for A~v n~el Stu y

.u or

onto

of C:l
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stl1.lctlng a dlli 1 10<: hou e on til aror III nd

co ilion in 1 contr ct;

Fr liti I..'OLVl'D, T, at ,he I tHat for A, v nee • tu." acc pt.

a bon from sslj H n I'lli nn . , he. hu b n , in th u::. of

4 ,40J.0 to ur the a. v ce de~' he I~~ltut '01' ~ v ~c y

an +h, urchoG price of t.ll 1\ orClIlt ntio ad lot 0 n~, provi ed the id

be 11.1 .1 !Ie "n , I r

hUG r.d, on the aroT£'lIlcntl:me... lot 0 1 r: lL:I on 1.1< rov _I nto r 01. ,tich

rtgage 8.811 ? oviJ , on oth r thi r.-, t .• t +h r1::i 1 i s

b ritr ta I' t, , :t t II 0 , u,"l 11 id

. indebt 1n • iu 'ully pai pay t.o til th I' of

5.94 on e ell 1,0',)0. 0 or fr eli n t ..er ,0" 0" './1' II id

bon'l rtga until the ,,:lid lie r r of

the fll.<;ulty of the Instituto for A v ncud "'u ), or untLl h

f 4. 4 on e ch I, .00 0 ~r c iAn • 0

I pdnellal mount of d bvn.:i a

to 'he r;' n-:' of 1 tEl ct t II

ortgag , II 11 ;, m nt '0

t 0 ~ er n'lUl;,.. n II

ppli " fin

unp i l"in-

i '1 l-,'d b d 6, an 1 II 1:>; lence on account of pinel' I, "I ::h 01'+-

r l1D un 0"1 1 ion h f ice e

of U1e In tit t or A:1 ne "w , ex c t1 'he : -, y r.a ~ ce T".f

,Ttheror 8 of the I or

e ion n.:l 0 ch uch of 1c 1. ,II 1

o J:l n eEl n ry or 'villD. 1 efree t tJ OT o~n I' ,-olu ~on •

I, n. • B-1;. Y, C cr t r. of t.he In tltu ~or " v nc d

-L.J 1

_". 'II t

in It· on

01'

r b: c

0,,1 nt ar tl" cC> 1

'. F lix u c: 'und ti(Jr.,

• J~r~

• 1e ix. .:I" u~ :0 a til r . 1at'n

s B

o n paTn<':J~;llll D of hi

b' the Board of IU~ e ~ of he 1 atitu " fOT A v' ne

t Prine :l,

U ry 2', 1 3

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 22: Meritt, Benjamin D.-Housing  
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA


	Fac-Box 22-Meritt-Professor and Emeritus, School of Historical Studies Housing001.pdf
	DSCN1586
	Fac-Box 22-Meritt-Professor and Emeritus, School of Historical Studies Housing002
	Fac-Box 22-Meritt-Professor and Emeritus, School of Historical Studies Housing003



